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Annual Statistics
The Last Time

Opponent Series Information
Memorial Stadium Records
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	 	 First	 Total Off.	 Total Off.  	      Rush	 Rush	 Pass	 Pass	 	          Avg.	   	  	 Total	 	 	 NU Punt	 NU Net	 PR	 KOR	                     Fumbles  	   	 	 Tot.	 NU	 NU
Year	 Games	 Downs	 Avg.	 Yards  	 Avg.  	 Yards	 Avg.	 Yards	 	 Points	 	 Year	 Points	 TDs	 FGM-FGA	 Avg.	 Punt Avg.	 Avg.	 Avg. 	 Fumbles	 Lost	 INT	 TOs	 Margin	 Pen./Yds.
1946	 9	 8.4  	 192.8  	 1,735	 131.4	 1,183	 61.3  	 552	 	 14.0	 	 1946	 126	 19	 0-0	 34.6	 29.9	 12.6	 16.6	 19	 10	 11	 21	 +9	 54/440
1947	 9	  6.2	 141.7	 1,275	 102.0	 918	  39.7	 357	 	  8.1	 	 1947	 73	 11	 0-0	 39.2	 31.7	 10.0	 15.9	 27	 14  	 16	 30	 -8	 49/428
1948	 10	 10.3	 222.9	 2,229	 100.6	 1,006	 122.3*	 1,223	 	 15.2	 	 1948	 152	 21	 0-0	 34.8	 32.2	 12.6	 18.2	 26	 14	 14	 28	 +6	 73/585
1949	 9	  9.3	 225.4	 2,029	 153.1	 1,378	  72.3	 651	 	 13.8	 	 1949	 124	 19	 0-0	 32.4	 27.4	 15.6 (13)	 20.8  	 18	 9	 10	 19	 +15	 79/550
1950	 9	 18.8	 407.3 (9)	 3,666	 321.6 (3)	 2,894	  85.8	 772	 	 29.7	 	 1950	 265	 40	 0-0	 36.3	 31.9	 10.9	 18.9	 23	 11	 7 	 18	 +12	 49/365
1951	 10	 12.0	 232.1	 2,321	 128.7	 1,287	 103.4	 1,034	 	 12.1	 	 1951	 121	 18	 0-0	 36.2	 30.8	 10.2	 19.6	 31	 18	 19	 37	 -5	 67/419
1952	 10	 16.7	 329.1	 3,291	 250.4 (12)	 2,504	  78.7	 787	 	 17.3	 	 1952	 173	 25	 1-1	 35.7	 30.5	 11.6	 23.5 (5)	 34	 18	 14	 32	 -3	 56/559
1953	 10	 12.7	 239.7	 2,397	 162.5	 1,625	  77.2	 772	 	 11.9	 	 1953	 119	 17	 2-2	 30.3	 26.2	 7.6	 15.8	 24	 18	 6	 24	 +5	 35/250
1954	 10	 15.3	 335.7	 3,357	 265.6 (10)	 2,656	  70.1	 701	 	 22.6	 	 1954	 226	 34	 1-1	 36.7	 32.0	 10.3	 19.0	 45	 26	 10	 36	 -3	 50/499
1955	 10	 13.1	 237.9	 2,379	 163.2	 1,632	  74.7	 747	 	 12.7	 	 1955	 127	 18	 3-3	 35.0	 29.1	 7.4	 16.6	 34	 19	 9	 28	 even	 54/396
1956	 10	 13.7	 255.7	 2,557	 201.2	 2,012	  54.5	 545	 	 12.5	 	 1956	 125	 18	 2-2	 36.1	 30.4	 12.6	 18.4	 38	 21	 11	 32	 even	 36/368
1957	 10	 11.3	 195.3	 1,953	 152.5	 1,525	  42.8	 428	 	  6.7	 	 1957	 67	 10	 1-1	 36.6	 29.7	 7.7	 17.7	 42	 18	 18	 36	 -2	 36/255
1958	 10	  9.0	 154.8	 1,548	 113.5	 1,442	  41.3	 1,135	 	  7.1	 	 1958	 71	 10	 1-1	 38.2 (12)	 35.1	 14.0 (8)	 20.5	 33	 13	 12	 25	 -4	 48/378
1959	 10	 11.6	 187.5	 1,875	 148.0	 1,480	  39.5	 395	 	 10.8	 	 1959	 108	 15	 3-3	 35.5	 32.7	 11.2	 19.7	 26	 14	 12	 26	 -2	 36/321
1960	 10	  9.6	 181.2	 1,812	 149.1	 1,491	  32.1	 321	 	  9.5	 	 1960	 95	 13	 2-2	 37.6	 36.0	 17.4 (3)	 18.8	 31	 18	 8	 26	 -3	 33/324
1961	 10	 10.6	 205.5	 2,055	 140.4	 1,404	  65.1	 651	 	 11.9	 	 1961	 119	 17	 3-3	 38.2	 35.1	 7.7	 14.8	 21	 10	 6	 16	 +12	 44/473
1962	 10	 18.7	 347.5 (11)	 3,475	 245.5 (9)	 2,455	 102.0	 1,020	 	 25.7 (12)	 	 1962	 257	 37	 0-0	 36.2	 32.7	 7.8	 20.0	 32	 15	 10	 25	 -6	 49/428
1963	 10	 18.5	 347.4* (8)	 3,474	 262.4* (1)	 2,624	  85.0	 850	 	 26.0* (5)	 	 1963	 260	 36	 3-3	 33.3	 NA	 7.9	 15.9	 31	 15	 7	 22	 +6	 50/480
1964	 10	 18.6	 348.5* (6)	 3,485	 226.5 (6)	 2,265	 122.0*	 1,220	 	 24.9* (7)	 	 1964	 249	 36	 0-1	 33.3	 29.2	 8.7	 22.3	 26	 10	 13	 23	 -1	 56/532
1965	 10	 20.4	 404.0* (2)	 4,040	 290.0* (1)	 2,900	 114.0	 1,140	 	 32.1* (2)	 	 1965	 321	 45	 3-6	 34.9	 30.5	 13.4	 20.2	 30	 13	 12	 25	 +8	 55/496
1966	 10	 18.8	 318.8*	 3,188	 192.4*	 1,984	 120.4	 1,204	 	 21.6	 	 1966	 216	 30	 5-8	 38.5	 35.4	 10.8	 18.9	 29	 18	 9	 27	 +5	 45/429
1967	 10	 17.2	 317.1	 3,171	 162.5	 1,625	 154.7*	 1,547	 	 12.7	 	 1967	 127	 16 	 6-11	 35.1	 35.4	 7.6	 17.7	 46	 25	 15	 40	 -18	 42/475
1968	 10	 16.3	 279.2	 2,792	 150.2	 1,502	 129.0	 1,290	 	 15.5	 	 1968	 155	 20	 6-12	 36.8	 34.7	 8.1	 17.4	 33	 20	 11	 31	 -10	 46/428
1969	 10	 21.1	 371.8	 3,718	 172.3	 2,088	 199.5	 1,995	 	 20.9	 	 1969	 209	 27	 7-23	 37.3	 32.5	 8.6	 18.4	 32	 16	 13	 29	 +6	 44/327
1970	 11	 22.8	 421.3 (11)	 4,634	 232.2	 2,554	 189.1	 2,080	 	 37.2* (2)	 	 1970	 411	 55	 8-13	 38.7	 35.9	 12.2	 22.0	 29	 18	 10	 28	 +17	 72/683
1971	 12	 23.3	 437.7 (8)	 5,252	 258.3	 3,100	 179.3*	 2,152	 	 39.1 (3)	 	 1971	 469	 65	 5-10	 36.9	 35.2	 15.6 (4)	 21.9	 21	 15	 6	 21	 +26	 60/634
1972	 11	 24.1	 441.5 (3)	 4,857	 220.5	 2,426	 221.0*(8)	 2,431	 	 41.9* (2)	 	 1972	 461	 64	 6-14	 39.5	 35.7	 15.7 (2)	 19.1	 26	 20	 20	 40	 - 4	 45/442
1973	 11	 20.5	 396.0	 4,356	 225.4	 2,479	 170.6	 1,877	 	 26.1	 	 1973	 287	 39	 7-12	 40.3	 36.6	 10.4	 17.6	 29	 16	 15	 31	 +1	 51/497
1974	 11	 21.7	 412.0 (7)	 4,514	 259.8	 2,840	 152.2*	 1,674	 	 32.7 (6)	 	 1974	 360	 49	 6-14	 37.1	 36.9	 10.4	 18.7	 34	 18	 11	 29	 +6	 39/359
1975	 11	 23.0	 406.2 (13)	 4,468	 247.8	 2,726	 158.4	 1,742	 	 32.1* (6)	 	 1975	 353	 46	 11-18	 39.9 (9)	 39.3	 7.4	 22.3	 29	 15	 5	 20	 +14	 60/620
1976	 12	 21.4	 407.8 (10)	 4,894	 219.8	 2,638	 188.0*	 2,256	 	 32.4 (5)	 	 1976	 389	 52	 11-18	 40.8 (11)	 39.6	 7.0	 20.1	 34	 26	 13	 39	 +4	 56/579
1977	 11	 21.5	 415.4* (13)	 4,569	 302.5 (7)	 3,328	 112.8	 1,241	 	 26.7	 	 1977	 294	 37	 12-18	 41.1	 38.6	 6.8	 17.6	 29	 20	 9	 29	 +1	 57/558
1978	 11	 25.6	 501.4* (1)	 5,519	 337.7 (2)	 3,719	 163.6	 1,800	 	 38.2 (2)	 	 1978	 421	 56	 10-18	 39.2	 37.1	 13.0 (4)	 18.7	 34	 20	 8	 28	 +6	 55/554
1979	 11	 24.9	 464.8* (5)	 5,113	 345.1 (3)	 3,796	 119.7	 1,317	 	 33.3 (7)	 	 1979	 366	 48	 12-16	 39.2	 37.8	 5.7	 20.9	 33	 21	 8	 29	 +1	 62/633
1980	 11	 26.6	 506.9* (2)	 5,576	 378.3* (1)	 4,161	 128.6	 1,415	 	 39.9* (2)	 	 1980	 435	 60	 5-10	 35.7	 34.1	 8.1	 24.6 (7)	 44	 21	 6	 27	 +8	 59/603
1981	 11	 22.7	 437.5* (6)	 4,812	 330.5 (2)	 3,635	 107.0	 1,177	 	 31.7* (8)	 	 1981	 349	 45	 11-19	 42.6 (6)	 40.7	 11.9 (6)	 22.5 (12)	 43	 24	 11	 35	 +7	 58/567
1982	 12	 27.4	 518.6*(1)	 6,223	 394.3* (1)	 4,732	 124.3	 1,491	 	 41.1* (1)	 	 1982	 493	 68	 8-13	 37.1	 34.8	 15.5 (2)	 20.5	 34	 18	 4	 22	 +9	 64/539
1983	 12	 26.5	 546.7* (2)	 6,560	 401.7* (1)	 4,820	 145.0	 1,740	 	 52.0* (1)	 	 1983	 624	 89	 3-4	 40.6	 38.9	 9.6	 18.8	 44	 15	 6	 21	 +15	 63/561
1984	 11	 22.3	 427.5* (12)	 4,703	 311.1* (3)	 3,422	 116.5	 1,281	 	 32.6* (6)	 	 1984	 359	 49	 5-12	 40.3	 38.4	 12.3 (4)	 23.3 (6)	 43	 24	 9	 33	 -5	 55/503
1985	 11	 21.6	 472.5* (2)	 5,197	 374.3* (1)	 4,117	  98.2	 1,080	 	 36.2* (5)	 	 1985	 398	 50	 15-24	 41.7 (9)	 39.9	 8.4	 26.4 (2)	 42	 20	 11	 31	 +6	 33/278
1986	 11	 22.5	 403.1	 4,434	 305.5 (2)	 3,360	  97.6	 1,074	 	 37.8 (3)	 	 1986	 416	 55	 10-13	 39.7	 37.5	 14.6 (2)	 19.5	 33	 17	 10	 27	 +1	 76/657
1987	 11	 24.2	 489.0 (2)	 5,379	 373.5 (3)	 4,108	 115.5	 1,271	 	 38.5 (3)	 	 1987	 423	 58	 6-8	 37.6	 34.7	 11.4 (13)	 20.6	 32	 19	 11	 30	 even	 73/616
1988	 12	 24.3	 477.9 (7)	 5,735	 382.3* (1)	 4,588	  95.6	 1,147	 	 39.5 (6)	 	 1988	 474	 64	 9-13	 40.6	 36.5	 11.3 (9)	 20.0	 25	 12	 9	 21	 +4	 82/702
1989	 11	 24.7	 513.3* (3)	 5,646	 375.3* (1)	 4,128	 138.0	 1,518	 	 44.7* (2)	 	 1989	 492	 65	 10-13	 38.5	 32.5	 11.9	 19.7	 32	 14	 3	 17	 +14	 71/634
1990	 11	 22.3	 444.4* (13)	 4,888	 340.0* (2)	 3,740	 104.4	 1,148	 	 37.5* (6)	 	 1990	 413	 53	 14-19	 40.4 (9)	 38.2	 13.6 (8)	 27.8* (1)	 29	 13	 12	 25	 +8	 49/458
1991	 11	 24.6	 506.5* (3)	 5,571	 353.2* (1)	 3,885	 153.3	 1,686	 	 41.3* (3)	 	 1991	 454	 61	 11-18	 41.0	 34.9	 8.6	 19.7	 16	 9	 8	 17	 +14	 53/455
1992	 11	 22.2	 438.2 (11)	 4,820	 328.2* (1)	 3,610	 110.0	 1,210	 	 38.8* (2)	 	 1992	 427	 58	 7-10	 43.2	 41.7 (1)	 11.4	 20.7	 20	 5	 7	 12	 +18	 74/612
1993	 11	 21.7	 425.0 (23)	 4,675	 287.9* (3)	 3,167	 137.1	 1,508	 	 38.3* (5)	 	 1993	 421	 58	 6-11	 41.2	 39.3 (6)	 9.1	 20.5	 17	 10	 6	 16	 +3	 59/494
1994	 12	 24.4	 477.8 (5)	 5,734	 340.0* (1)	 4,080	 137.8	 1,654	 	 36.3* (6)	 	 1994	 435	 59	 7-14	 42.6	 41.2 (2)	 8.6	 22.8 (13)	 27	 13	 7	 20	 +1	 76/670
1995	 11	 27.1	 556.3* (2)	 6,119	 399.8* (1)	 4,398	 156.5	 1,721	 	 52.4* (1)	 	 1995	 574	 77	 13-16	 38.6	 38.1 (17)	 11.0	 21.0	 28	 9	 6	 15	 +13	 47/434
1996	 12	 22.8	 422.4	 5,069	 291.9* (4)	 3,503	 130.5	 1,566	 	 42.7* (4)	 	 1996	 512	 68	 12-19	 43.9	 41.0 (8)	 10.6	 25.2* (6)	 37	 19	 3	 22	 +11 	 71/623
1997	 12	 26.0	 513.7* (1)	 6,164	 392.6* (1)	 4,711	 121.1	 1,453	 	 47.1* (1)	 	 1997	 565	 73	 18-21	 37.5	 35.2 (14)	 11.8	 24.3 (7)	 36	 17	 4	 21	 +3	 57/498
1998	 12	 21.3	 384.9	 4,619	 253.8* (6)	 3,045	 131.2	 1,574	 	 31.9 (12)	 	 1998	 383	 49	 14-21	 43.8	 39.4 (7)	 11.5	 21.0	 27	 13	 5	 18	 +9	 61/536
1999	 12	 18.6	 392.2	 4,706	 265.9 (4)	 3,191	 126.3	 1,515	 	 34.3 (12)	 	 1999	 411	 52	 14-20	 43.6	 39.4	 10.9	 18.4	 49	 25	 5	 30	 +5	 63/566
2000	 11	 22.9	 459.9* (6)	 5,059	 349.3* (1)	 3,842	 110.6	 1,217	 	 41.5* (4)	 	 2000	 456	 63	 5-10	 41.3	 34.5	 11.0	 16.7	 26	 9	 8	 17	 +2	 71/622
2001	 12	 22.4	 451.2* (12)	 5,414	 314.7* (1)	 3,776	 136.5	 1,638	 	 37.4 (7)	 	 2001	 449	 60	 12-17	 41.1	 37.0	 13.1 (14)	 25.2 (8)	 24	 14	 11	 25	 +1	 69/674
2002	 14	 18.7	 373.1* (4)	 5,224	 268.7 (4)	 3,762	 104.4	 1,462	 	 27.4	 	 2002	 383	 48	 16-20	 42.1	 38.2 (5)	 16.3 (5)	 22.3	 30	 12	 12	 24	 -3	 85/784	
2003	 13	 18.2	 345.0	 4,485	 235.6 (7)	 3,063	 109.4	 1,422	 	 24.8	 	 2003	 322	 40	 15-24	 44.3	 40.1* (9)	 9.7	 24.3	 30	 14	 10	 24	 +23* (1)	 89/710
2004	 11	 17.6	 363.2	 3,995	 176.3	 1,939	 186.9	 2,056	 	 25.0	 	 2004	 275	 37	 6-12	 40.7	 38.4	 5.8	 19.7	 25	 10	 23	 33	 -12	 75/561	
2005	 12	 18.4	 320.3	 3,844	 96.0	 1,152	 224.3	 2,692	 	 24.7	 	 2005	 296	 34	 19-23	 45.9	 39.8* (2)	 12.9	 19.7	 27	 11	 13	 24	 -2	 89/693
2006	 14	 20.4	 414.6 (14)	 5,804	 170.5	 2,387	 244.1	 3,417	 	 30.6	 	 2006	 428	 59	 5-7	 39.1	 37.2	 8.2	 17.4	 25	 17	 8	 25	 even	 74/614
2007	 12	 24.3	 468.2 (9)	 5,619	 144.4	 1,733	 323.8 (7)	 3,886	 	 33.4	 	 2007	 401	 53	 9-9	 40.3	 36.3	 8.2	 21.9	 19	 11	 17	 28	 -17	 77/589	

Annual Team Offensive Statistics
Totals do not include bowl games 1946-2001; NCAA began including bowl games in statistics in 2002; Top 15 national rankings in ( ); NCAA leaders in bold.

	*Led conference. Note: Conference rankings unavailable for first downs, scoring, punt returns, kickoff returns and penalties. Pass defense rankings based on 
efficiency, not yards per game, starting in 1990.
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	 	 First	 Total Off.	 Total Off.  	      Rush	 Rush	 Pass	 Pass	 	          Avg.	   	  	 Total	 	 	 NU Punt	 NU Net	 PR	 KOR	                     Fumbles  	   	 	 Tot.	 NU	 NU
Year	 Games	 Downs	 Avg.	 Yards  	 Avg.  	 Yards	 Avg.	 Yards	 	 Points	 	 Year	 Points	 TDs	 FGM-FGA	 Avg.	 Punt Avg.	 Avg.	 Avg. 	 Fumbles	 Lost	 INT	 TOs	 Margin	 Pen./Yds.
1946	 9	 8.4  	 192.8  	 1,735	 131.4	 1,183	 61.3  	 552	 	 14.0	 	 1946	 126	 19	 0-0	 34.6	 29.9	 12.6	 16.6	 19	 10	 11	 21	 +9	 54/440
1947	 9	  6.2	 141.7	 1,275	 102.0	 918	  39.7	 357	 	  8.1	 	 1947	 73	 11	 0-0	 39.2	 31.7	 10.0	 15.9	 27	 14  	 16	 30	 -8	 49/428
1948	 10	 10.3	 222.9	 2,229	 100.6	 1,006	 122.3*	 1,223	 	 15.2	 	 1948	 152	 21	 0-0	 34.8	 32.2	 12.6	 18.2	 26	 14	 14	 28	 +6	 73/585
1949	 9	  9.3	 225.4	 2,029	 153.1	 1,378	  72.3	 651	 	 13.8	 	 1949	 124	 19	 0-0	 32.4	 27.4	 15.6 (13)	 20.8  	 18	 9	 10	 19	 +15	 79/550
1950	 9	 18.8	 407.3 (9)	 3,666	 321.6 (3)	 2,894	  85.8	 772	 	 29.7	 	 1950	 265	 40	 0-0	 36.3	 31.9	 10.9	 18.9	 23	 11	 7 	 18	 +12	 49/365
1951	 10	 12.0	 232.1	 2,321	 128.7	 1,287	 103.4	 1,034	 	 12.1	 	 1951	 121	 18	 0-0	 36.2	 30.8	 10.2	 19.6	 31	 18	 19	 37	 -5	 67/419
1952	 10	 16.7	 329.1	 3,291	 250.4 (12)	 2,504	  78.7	 787	 	 17.3	 	 1952	 173	 25	 1-1	 35.7	 30.5	 11.6	 23.5 (5)	 34	 18	 14	 32	 -3	 56/559
1953	 10	 12.7	 239.7	 2,397	 162.5	 1,625	  77.2	 772	 	 11.9	 	 1953	 119	 17	 2-2	 30.3	 26.2	 7.6	 15.8	 24	 18	 6	 24	 +5	 35/250
1954	 10	 15.3	 335.7	 3,357	 265.6 (10)	 2,656	  70.1	 701	 	 22.6	 	 1954	 226	 34	 1-1	 36.7	 32.0	 10.3	 19.0	 45	 26	 10	 36	 -3	 50/499
1955	 10	 13.1	 237.9	 2,379	 163.2	 1,632	  74.7	 747	 	 12.7	 	 1955	 127	 18	 3-3	 35.0	 29.1	 7.4	 16.6	 34	 19	 9	 28	 even	 54/396
1956	 10	 13.7	 255.7	 2,557	 201.2	 2,012	  54.5	 545	 	 12.5	 	 1956	 125	 18	 2-2	 36.1	 30.4	 12.6	 18.4	 38	 21	 11	 32	 even	 36/368
1957	 10	 11.3	 195.3	 1,953	 152.5	 1,525	  42.8	 428	 	  6.7	 	 1957	 67	 10	 1-1	 36.6	 29.7	 7.7	 17.7	 42	 18	 18	 36	 -2	 36/255
1958	 10	  9.0	 154.8	 1,548	 113.5	 1,442	  41.3	 1,135	 	  7.1	 	 1958	 71	 10	 1-1	 38.2 (12)	 35.1	 14.0 (8)	 20.5	 33	 13	 12	 25	 -4	 48/378
1959	 10	 11.6	 187.5	 1,875	 148.0	 1,480	  39.5	 395	 	 10.8	 	 1959	 108	 15	 3-3	 35.5	 32.7	 11.2	 19.7	 26	 14	 12	 26	 -2	 36/321
1960	 10	  9.6	 181.2	 1,812	 149.1	 1,491	  32.1	 321	 	  9.5	 	 1960	 95	 13	 2-2	 37.6	 36.0	 17.4 (3)	 18.8	 31	 18	 8	 26	 -3	 33/324
1961	 10	 10.6	 205.5	 2,055	 140.4	 1,404	  65.1	 651	 	 11.9	 	 1961	 119	 17	 3-3	 38.2	 35.1	 7.7	 14.8	 21	 10	 6	 16	 +12	 44/473
1962	 10	 18.7	 347.5 (11)	 3,475	 245.5 (9)	 2,455	 102.0	 1,020	 	 25.7 (12)	 	 1962	 257	 37	 0-0	 36.2	 32.7	 7.8	 20.0	 32	 15	 10	 25	 -6	 49/428
1963	 10	 18.5	 347.4* (8)	 3,474	 262.4* (1)	 2,624	  85.0	 850	 	 26.0* (5)	 	 1963	 260	 36	 3-3	 33.3	 NA	 7.9	 15.9	 31	 15	 7	 22	 +6	 50/480
1964	 10	 18.6	 348.5* (6)	 3,485	 226.5 (6)	 2,265	 122.0*	 1,220	 	 24.9* (7)	 	 1964	 249	 36	 0-1	 33.3	 29.2	 8.7	 22.3	 26	 10	 13	 23	 -1	 56/532
1965	 10	 20.4	 404.0* (2)	 4,040	 290.0* (1)	 2,900	 114.0	 1,140	 	 32.1* (2)	 	 1965	 321	 45	 3-6	 34.9	 30.5	 13.4	 20.2	 30	 13	 12	 25	 +8	 55/496
1966	 10	 18.8	 318.8*	 3,188	 192.4*	 1,984	 120.4	 1,204	 	 21.6	 	 1966	 216	 30	 5-8	 38.5	 35.4	 10.8	 18.9	 29	 18	 9	 27	 +5	 45/429
1967	 10	 17.2	 317.1	 3,171	 162.5	 1,625	 154.7*	 1,547	 	 12.7	 	 1967	 127	 16 	 6-11	 35.1	 35.4	 7.6	 17.7	 46	 25	 15	 40	 -18	 42/475
1968	 10	 16.3	 279.2	 2,792	 150.2	 1,502	 129.0	 1,290	 	 15.5	 	 1968	 155	 20	 6-12	 36.8	 34.7	 8.1	 17.4	 33	 20	 11	 31	 -10	 46/428
1969	 10	 21.1	 371.8	 3,718	 172.3	 2,088	 199.5	 1,995	 	 20.9	 	 1969	 209	 27	 7-23	 37.3	 32.5	 8.6	 18.4	 32	 16	 13	 29	 +6	 44/327
1970	 11	 22.8	 421.3 (11)	 4,634	 232.2	 2,554	 189.1	 2,080	 	 37.2* (2)	 	 1970	 411	 55	 8-13	 38.7	 35.9	 12.2	 22.0	 29	 18	 10	 28	 +17	 72/683
1971	 12	 23.3	 437.7 (8)	 5,252	 258.3	 3,100	 179.3*	 2,152	 	 39.1 (3)	 	 1971	 469	 65	 5-10	 36.9	 35.2	 15.6 (4)	 21.9	 21	 15	 6	 21	 +26	 60/634
1972	 11	 24.1	 441.5 (3)	 4,857	 220.5	 2,426	 221.0*(8)	 2,431	 	 41.9* (2)	 	 1972	 461	 64	 6-14	 39.5	 35.7	 15.7 (2)	 19.1	 26	 20	 20	 40	 - 4	 45/442
1973	 11	 20.5	 396.0	 4,356	 225.4	 2,479	 170.6	 1,877	 	 26.1	 	 1973	 287	 39	 7-12	 40.3	 36.6	 10.4	 17.6	 29	 16	 15	 31	 +1	 51/497
1974	 11	 21.7	 412.0 (7)	 4,514	 259.8	 2,840	 152.2*	 1,674	 	 32.7 (6)	 	 1974	 360	 49	 6-14	 37.1	 36.9	 10.4	 18.7	 34	 18	 11	 29	 +6	 39/359
1975	 11	 23.0	 406.2 (13)	 4,468	 247.8	 2,726	 158.4	 1,742	 	 32.1* (6)	 	 1975	 353	 46	 11-18	 39.9 (9)	 39.3	 7.4	 22.3	 29	 15	 5	 20	 +14	 60/620
1976	 12	 21.4	 407.8 (10)	 4,894	 219.8	 2,638	 188.0*	 2,256	 	 32.4 (5)	 	 1976	 389	 52	 11-18	 40.8 (11)	 39.6	 7.0	 20.1	 34	 26	 13	 39	 +4	 56/579
1977	 11	 21.5	 415.4* (13)	 4,569	 302.5 (7)	 3,328	 112.8	 1,241	 	 26.7	 	 1977	 294	 37	 12-18	 41.1	 38.6	 6.8	 17.6	 29	 20	 9	 29	 +1	 57/558
1978	 11	 25.6	 501.4* (1)	 5,519	 337.7 (2)	 3,719	 163.6	 1,800	 	 38.2 (2)	 	 1978	 421	 56	 10-18	 39.2	 37.1	 13.0 (4)	 18.7	 34	 20	 8	 28	 +6	 55/554
1979	 11	 24.9	 464.8* (5)	 5,113	 345.1 (3)	 3,796	 119.7	 1,317	 	 33.3 (7)	 	 1979	 366	 48	 12-16	 39.2	 37.8	 5.7	 20.9	 33	 21	 8	 29	 +1	 62/633
1980	 11	 26.6	 506.9* (2)	 5,576	 378.3* (1)	 4,161	 128.6	 1,415	 	 39.9* (2)	 	 1980	 435	 60	 5-10	 35.7	 34.1	 8.1	 24.6 (7)	 44	 21	 6	 27	 +8	 59/603
1981	 11	 22.7	 437.5* (6)	 4,812	 330.5 (2)	 3,635	 107.0	 1,177	 	 31.7* (8)	 	 1981	 349	 45	 11-19	 42.6 (6)	 40.7	 11.9 (6)	 22.5 (12)	 43	 24	 11	 35	 +7	 58/567
1982	 12	 27.4	 518.6*(1)	 6,223	 394.3* (1)	 4,732	 124.3	 1,491	 	 41.1* (1)	 	 1982	 493	 68	 8-13	 37.1	 34.8	 15.5 (2)	 20.5	 34	 18	 4	 22	 +9	 64/539
1983	 12	 26.5	 546.7* (2)	 6,560	 401.7* (1)	 4,820	 145.0	 1,740	 	 52.0* (1)	 	 1983	 624	 89	 3-4	 40.6	 38.9	 9.6	 18.8	 44	 15	 6	 21	 +15	 63/561
1984	 11	 22.3	 427.5* (12)	 4,703	 311.1* (3)	 3,422	 116.5	 1,281	 	 32.6* (6)	 	 1984	 359	 49	 5-12	 40.3	 38.4	 12.3 (4)	 23.3 (6)	 43	 24	 9	 33	 -5	 55/503
1985	 11	 21.6	 472.5* (2)	 5,197	 374.3* (1)	 4,117	  98.2	 1,080	 	 36.2* (5)	 	 1985	 398	 50	 15-24	 41.7 (9)	 39.9	 8.4	 26.4 (2)	 42	 20	 11	 31	 +6	 33/278
1986	 11	 22.5	 403.1	 4,434	 305.5 (2)	 3,360	  97.6	 1,074	 	 37.8 (3)	 	 1986	 416	 55	 10-13	 39.7	 37.5	 14.6 (2)	 19.5	 33	 17	 10	 27	 +1	 76/657
1987	 11	 24.2	 489.0 (2)	 5,379	 373.5 (3)	 4,108	 115.5	 1,271	 	 38.5 (3)	 	 1987	 423	 58	 6-8	 37.6	 34.7	 11.4 (13)	 20.6	 32	 19	 11	 30	 even	 73/616
1988	 12	 24.3	 477.9 (7)	 5,735	 382.3* (1)	 4,588	  95.6	 1,147	 	 39.5 (6)	 	 1988	 474	 64	 9-13	 40.6	 36.5	 11.3 (9)	 20.0	 25	 12	 9	 21	 +4	 82/702
1989	 11	 24.7	 513.3* (3)	 5,646	 375.3* (1)	 4,128	 138.0	 1,518	 	 44.7* (2)	 	 1989	 492	 65	 10-13	 38.5	 32.5	 11.9	 19.7	 32	 14	 3	 17	 +14	 71/634
1990	 11	 22.3	 444.4* (13)	 4,888	 340.0* (2)	 3,740	 104.4	 1,148	 	 37.5* (6)	 	 1990	 413	 53	 14-19	 40.4 (9)	 38.2	 13.6 (8)	 27.8* (1)	 29	 13	 12	 25	 +8	 49/458
1991	 11	 24.6	 506.5* (3)	 5,571	 353.2* (1)	 3,885	 153.3	 1,686	 	 41.3* (3)	 	 1991	 454	 61	 11-18	 41.0	 34.9	 8.6	 19.7	 16	 9	 8	 17	 +14	 53/455
1992	 11	 22.2	 438.2 (11)	 4,820	 328.2* (1)	 3,610	 110.0	 1,210	 	 38.8* (2)	 	 1992	 427	 58	 7-10	 43.2	 41.7 (1)	 11.4	 20.7	 20	 5	 7	 12	 +18	 74/612
1993	 11	 21.7	 425.0 (23)	 4,675	 287.9* (3)	 3,167	 137.1	 1,508	 	 38.3* (5)	 	 1993	 421	 58	 6-11	 41.2	 39.3 (6)	 9.1	 20.5	 17	 10	 6	 16	 +3	 59/494
1994	 12	 24.4	 477.8 (5)	 5,734	 340.0* (1)	 4,080	 137.8	 1,654	 	 36.3* (6)	 	 1994	 435	 59	 7-14	 42.6	 41.2 (2)	 8.6	 22.8 (13)	 27	 13	 7	 20	 +1	 76/670
1995	 11	 27.1	 556.3* (2)	 6,119	 399.8* (1)	 4,398	 156.5	 1,721	 	 52.4* (1)	 	 1995	 574	 77	 13-16	 38.6	 38.1 (17)	 11.0	 21.0	 28	 9	 6	 15	 +13	 47/434
1996	 12	 22.8	 422.4	 5,069	 291.9* (4)	 3,503	 130.5	 1,566	 	 42.7* (4)	 	 1996	 512	 68	 12-19	 43.9	 41.0 (8)	 10.6	 25.2* (6)	 37	 19	 3	 22	 +11 	 71/623
1997	 12	 26.0	 513.7* (1)	 6,164	 392.6* (1)	 4,711	 121.1	 1,453	 	 47.1* (1)	 	 1997	 565	 73	 18-21	 37.5	 35.2 (14)	 11.8	 24.3 (7)	 36	 17	 4	 21	 +3	 57/498
1998	 12	 21.3	 384.9	 4,619	 253.8* (6)	 3,045	 131.2	 1,574	 	 31.9 (12)	 	 1998	 383	 49	 14-21	 43.8	 39.4 (7)	 11.5	 21.0	 27	 13	 5	 18	 +9	 61/536
1999	 12	 18.6	 392.2	 4,706	 265.9 (4)	 3,191	 126.3	 1,515	 	 34.3 (12)	 	 1999	 411	 52	 14-20	 43.6	 39.4	 10.9	 18.4	 49	 25	 5	 30	 +5	 63/566
2000	 11	 22.9	 459.9* (6)	 5,059	 349.3* (1)	 3,842	 110.6	 1,217	 	 41.5* (4)	 	 2000	 456	 63	 5-10	 41.3	 34.5	 11.0	 16.7	 26	 9	 8	 17	 +2	 71/622
2001	 12	 22.4	 451.2* (12)	 5,414	 314.7* (1)	 3,776	 136.5	 1,638	 	 37.4 (7)	 	 2001	 449	 60	 12-17	 41.1	 37.0	 13.1 (14)	 25.2 (8)	 24	 14	 11	 25	 +1	 69/674
2002	 14	 18.7	 373.1* (4)	 5,224	 268.7 (4)	 3,762	 104.4	 1,462	 	 27.4	 	 2002	 383	 48	 16-20	 42.1	 38.2 (5)	 16.3 (5)	 22.3	 30	 12	 12	 24	 -3	 85/784	
2003	 13	 18.2	 345.0	 4,485	 235.6 (7)	 3,063	 109.4	 1,422	 	 24.8	 	 2003	 322	 40	 15-24	 44.3	 40.1* (9)	 9.7	 24.3	 30	 14	 10	 24	 +23* (1)	 89/710
2004	 11	 17.6	 363.2	 3,995	 176.3	 1,939	 186.9	 2,056	 	 25.0	 	 2004	 275	 37	 6-12	 40.7	 38.4	 5.8	 19.7	 25	 10	 23	 33	 -12	 75/561	
2005	 12	 18.4	 320.3	 3,844	 96.0	 1,152	 224.3	 2,692	 	 24.7	 	 2005	 296	 34	 19-23	 45.9	 39.8* (2)	 12.9	 19.7	 27	 11	 13	 24	 -2	 89/693
2006	 14	 20.4	 414.6 (14)	 5,804	 170.5	 2,387	 244.1	 3,417	 	 30.6	 	 2006	 428	 59	 5-7	 39.1	 37.2	 8.2	 17.4	 25	 17	 8	 25	 even	 74/614
2007	 12	 24.3	 468.2 (9)	 5,619	 144.4	 1,733	 323.8 (7)	 3,886	 	 33.4	 	 2007	 401	 53	 9-9	 40.3	 36.3	 8.2	 21.9	 19	 11	 17	 28	 -17	 77/589	
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	 	 	 Opp.	 Opp.	 Opp.	 Opp.	 Opp.	 Opp.	 Opp.	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Opp.	 Opp.	 Opp.	 	 	 	 	 	 	Opponent Turnovers	
	 	 Opp.	 Total Off.  	 Total Off.	 Rush	 Rush	 Pass	 Pass	 Avg.	 Opp.	 Opp.	 Opp.	 	 	 	 PR	 KOR	 Punt	 Opp.	 NU	 NU	 	 NU	 	 Fum.  	   	 Tot.	 NU	 Opp.
Year	 Games	 First Downs	 Avg.	 Yards  	 Avg.	 Yards  	 Avg.	 Yards  	 Pts.	 Points	 TD	 FGM-FGA	 	 	 Year	 Avg.	 Avg.  	 Avg.  	 Pen./Yds.	 Sacks By/Yds.	 TFL/Yds.	 	 PBU	 Fum.	 Lost	 Int.	 TOs	 Margin	 Sacks By/Yds
1946	 9	 11.6  	 266.1  	 2,395	 177.0	 1,593	 89.1* 	 802	 17.9	 161	 24	 0-0	 	 	 1946	 10.3	 16.2	 35.3	 45/373	 	 	 	 	 	 22	  8	 30	 +9
1947	 9	 15.3	 316.7	 2,850	 198.7	 1,788	 118.0	 1,062	 21.2	 191	 28	 0-0	 	 	 1947	 11.7	 17.0	 33.6	 56/450	 	 	 	 	 	 14	  8	 22	 -8
1948	 10	 14.7	 379.5	 3,795	 238.4	 2,384	 141.1	 1,411	 30.3	 303	 41	 0-0	 	 	 1948	 13.4	 18.2	 34.3	 78/724	 	 	 	 	 	 23	 11	 34	 +6
1949	 9	 11.1	 266.3	 2,397	 200.2	 1,802	  66.1	 595	 19.1	 172	 27	 0-0	 	 	 1949	 11.2	 13.1	 36.4	 69/512	 	 	 	 	 	 16	 18	 34	 +15
1950	 9	 16.4	 365.2	 3,287	 236.8	 2,131	 128.4	 1,156	 24.1	 217	 32	 0-0	 	 	 1950	 9.0	 16.3	 38.6	 54/455	 	 	 	 	 	 19	 11	 30	 +12
1951	 10	 16.7	 361.7	 3,617	 225.5	 2,255	 136.2	 1,362	 25.9	 259	 38	 1-1	 	 	 1951	 12.2	 19.0	 36.9	 69/599	 	 	 	 	 	 16	 16	 32	 -5
1952	 10	 12.4	 249.1	 2,491	 143.2	 1,432	 105.9	 1,059	 12.3	 123	 17	 3-3	 	 	 1952	 10.0	 20.5	 33.9	 46/386	 	 	 	 	 28	 17	 12	 29	 -3
1953	 10	 16.0	 304.9	 3,049	 232.2	 2,322	  72.7	 727	 18.4	 184	 26	 1-1	 	 	 1953	 8.1	 17.4	 33.5	 46/407	 	 	 	 	 39	 19	 10	 29	 +5
1954	 10	 15.5	 281.2	 2,812	 199.0	 199.0	  82.2	 822	 16.8	 168	 25	 0-0	 	 	 1954	 8.7	 17.6	 36.1	 50/487	 	 	 	 	 45	 25	  8	 33	 -3
1955	 10	 15.4	 278.5	 2,785	 233.6	 2,336	  44.9* (11)	 449	 17.6	 176	 26	 0-0	 	 	 1955	 9.6	 19.1	 34.8	 52/470	 	 	 	 	 44	 18	 10	 28	 even
1956	 10	 17.4	 347.3	 3,473	 271.1	 2,711	  76.2	 762	 20.6	 206	 30	 1-1	 	 	 1956	 10.8	 10.8	 32.1	 54/494	 	 	 	 	 38	 25	  7	 32	 even
1957	 10	 20.5	 359.3	 3,593	 278.7	 2,787	  80.6	 806	 24.3	 243	 36	 0-0	 	 	 1957	 10.5	 18.4	 35.4	 54/530	 	 	 	 	 42	 21	 13	 34	 -2
1958	 10	 18.9	 350.5	 3,505	 276.0	 2,760	  74.5 (14)	 745	 23.5	 235	 33	 2-2	 	 	 1958	 4.5	 21.9	 37.9	 56/514	 	 	 	 	 32	 15	  6	 21	 -4
1959	 10	 14.9	 273.1	 2,731	 187.5	 1,875	  85.6	 856	 16.0	 160	 21	 5-6	 	 	 1959	 6.5	 19.2	 33.6	 54/453	 	 	 	 	 38	 15	  9	 24	 -2
1960	 10	 14.2	 260.6	 2,606	 194.2	 1,942	  66.4	 664	 16.4	 164	 23	 4-4	 	 	 1960	 4.1	 18.1	 37.5	 44/397	 	 	 	 	 31	 16	  7	 23	 -3
1961	 10	 14.7	 266.4	 2,664	 186.4	 1,864	  80.0	 800	 13.5	 135	 19	 4-4	 	 	 1961	 7.4	 17.4	 35.4	 37/295	 	 	 	 	 35	 22	  6	 28	 +12
1962	 10	 11.8	 219.3	 2,193	 127.5	 1,275	  91.8	 918	 12.7	 127	 18	 1-1	 	 	 1962	 9.6	 19.1	 33.1	 39/291	 	 	 	 	 21	 10	  9	 19	 -6
1963	 10	 11.8	 212.0	 2,121	  99.9* (11)	 999	 112.1	 1,121	 10.7	 107	 15	 5-5	 	 	 1963	 5.0	 18.6	 37.8	 33/260	 	 	 	 	 28	 14	 14	 28	 +6
1964	 10	 8.9	 167.0* (2)	 1,670	 100.5* (15)	 1,005 	 66.5* (3)	 665 	 7.5 (10)	 75	 10	 2-4	 	 	 1964	 12.9	 15.8	 33.9	 53/410	 	 	 	 10	 25	 15	  7	 22	 -1
1965	 10	 11.2	 202.8* (8)	 2,028	 109.2*	 1,092	  93.6 (14)	 936	  9.0 (9)	 90	 11	 5-7	 	 	 1965	 11.0	 16.2	 38.4	 40/343	 	 	 	 31	 24	 15	 18	 33	 +8
1966	 10	 12.6	 228.0*	 2,280	  99.6*	 996	 128.4	 1,284	  8.4	 84	 11	 4-5	 	 	 1966	 7.8	 20.1	 36.3	 43/389	 	 	 	 43	 28	 14	 18	 32	 +5
1967	 10	 9.7	 157.6* (1)	 1,576	  67.5* (4)	 675 	 90.1* (1)	 901	  8.3 (3)	 83	 10	 4-9	 	 	 1967	 9.8	 17.7	 36.8	 36/380	 	 	 	 22	 18	 11	 11	 22	 -18
1968	 10	 14.7	 259.4	 2,594	 136.8	 1,368	 122.6 (8)	 1,226	 16.1	 161	 22	 4-10	 	 	 1968	 5.3	 16.6	 41.3	 57/629	 	 59/266	 	 35	 21	 13	  8	 21	 -10
1969	 10	 15.2	 253.3*	 2,533	 130.4	 1,304	 122.9*	 1,229	 11.3	 113	 14	 5-10	 	 	 1969	 10.6	 19.2	 39.8	 52/506	 	 73/394	 	 24	 24	 14	 21	 35	 +6
1970	 11	 16.0	 306.1	 3,367	 148.3*	 1,631	 157.8	 1,736	 16.1	 177	 25	 3-7	 	 	 1970	 7.5	 24.6	 39.3	 60/555	 	 64/330	 	 43	 23	 15	 30	 45	 +17
1971	 12	 12.8	 202.9* (5)	 2,435	  85.9* (2)	 1,031	 117.0*	 1,404	  8.2 (3)	 98	 13	 3-5	 	 	 1971	 6.3	 17.5	 38.8	 58/501	 	 87/391	 	 36	 36	 20	 27	 47	 +26
1972	 11	 11.3	 217.4* (4)	 2,391	 108.5 (8)	 1,193	 108.9*	 1,198	  8.3 (4)	 91	 11	 5-10	 	 	 1972	 8.0	 17.3	 32.5	 42/507	 	 57/285	 	 42	 35	 24	 12	 36	 -4
1973	 11	 11.7	 245.8 (13)	 2,704	 205.9	 2,265	  39.9* (1)	 439	 14.5	 160	 21	 6-11	 	 	 1973	 6.6	 21.2	 38.0	 45/382	 	 50/236	 	 34	 31	 17	 15	 32	 +1
1974	 11	 13.5	 263.5	 2,898	 165.1	 1,816	  98.4	 1,082	 11.1 (8)	 122	 17	 1-7	 	 	 1974	 2.8	 15.7	 36.3	 51/456	 	 60/255	 	 20	 35	 20	 15	 35	 +6
1975	 11	 11.4	 224.1* (8)	 2,465	 137.7* (15)	 1,515 	 86.4*	 950	 10.9	 140	 15	 3-8	 	 	 1975	 2.2	 17.9	 40.1	 53/498	 	 89/299	 	 28	 39	 22	 12	 34	 +14
1976	 12	 13.1	 262.3*	 3,148	 163.8	 1,966 	 98.5	 1,182	 13.1	 157	 16	 16-23	 	 	 1976	 4.5	 16.3	 37.4	 63/605	 	 83/409	 	 25	 48	 30	 13	 43	 +4
1977	 11	 16.9	 301.5	 3,317	 207.3	 2,280 	 94.3* (7)	 1,037	 16.6	 183	 22	 9-16	 	 	 1977	 6.4	 18.2	 36.2	 42/345	 	 57/211	 	 30	 28	 13	 17	 30	 +1
1978	 11	 15.2	 288.8	 3,177	 150.6*	 1,657	 138.2	 1,520	 16.8	 185	 26	 2-6	 	 	 1978	 6.9	 19.6	 39.4	 58/551	 	 56/205	 	 42	 40	 21	 13	 34	 +6
1979	 11	 12.3	 216.6* (5)	 2,383	  93.1* (2)	 1,024	 123.5	 1,359	 10.4 (9)	 114	 15	 4-10	 	 	 1979	 7.0	 17.2	 39.8	 51/490	 	 77/423	 	 23	 28	 13	 17	 30	 +1
1980	 11	 13.9	 210.7* (3)	 2,318	  88.0* (3)	 968	 122.7	 1,350	  8.5 (2)	 93	 11	 8-9	 	 	 1980	 5.6	 17.9	 42.2	 42/383	 	 95/597	 	 29	 40	 21	 14	 35	 +8
1981	 11	 14.0	 240.5* (6)	 2,645	 140.4	 1,544	 100.1* (1)	  1,101	 9.6 (4)	 103	 9	 13-20	 	 	 1981	 8.4	 14.0	 42.7	 42/347	 41/326	 53/139	 	 27	 41	 23	 19	 42	 +7	
1982	 12	 16.6	 290.6 (14)	 3,487	 125.5*	 1,506	 165.1	 1,981	 12.3 (5)	 147	 17	 10-20	 	 	 1982	 7.5	 16.1	 44.4	 54/425	 29/226	 48/115	 	 41	 24	 15	 16	 31	 +9	 10/55
1983	 12	 19.7	 368.3	 4,420	 149.4	 1,793	 218.9	 2,627	 15.5	 186	 22	 10-15	 	 	 1983	 3.8	 17.1	 39.6	 63/525	 34/235	 84/361	 	 40	 34	 15	 21	 36	 +15	 10/71
1984	 11	 11.8	 203.3* (1)	 2,236	  78.8 (4)	 867	 124.5* (5)	 1,369	  9.5* (1)	 105	 13	 5-9	 	 	 1984	 5.4	 16.5	 41.2	 48/420	 44/325	 44/325	 	 56	 18	 12	 16	 28	 -5	 16/110
1985	 11	 15.2	 279.1 (6)	 3,070	 121.2 (15)	 1,333	 157.9	 1,737	 12.4 (9)	 136	 16	 8-10	 	 	 1985	 6.3	 15.3	 40.7	 53/384	 49/383	 82/473	 	 51	 36	 17	 20	 37	 +6	 15/86
1986	 11	 13.2	 235.6 (2)	 2,592	  95.7 (9)	 1,053	 139.9 (11)	 1,539	 13.6 (7)	 150	 18	 8-11	 	 	 1986	 4.6	 17.3	 40.6	 77/624	 40/280	 99/491	 	 36	 32	 14	 14	 28	 +1	 12/98
1987	 11	 15.6	 264.7 (8)	 2,912	 107.0 (9)	 1,177	 157.7	 1,735	 12.1 (6)	 133	 15	 8-15	 	 	 1987	 6.9	 17.6	 38.1	 79/465	 37/260	 78/365	 	 57	 31	 13	 17	 30	 even	 15/91
1988	 12	 14.5	 262.8* (7)	 3,153	 127.9*	 1,535	 134.8* (6)	 1,618	 15.2 (13)	 182	 21	 13-15	 	 	 1988	 8.9	 16.1	 38.9	 67/530	 38/243	 32/390	 	 45	 28	 9	 16	 25	 +4	 12/75
1989	 11	 16.2	 274.1* (8)	 3,015	 111.3*	 1,224	 162.8	 1,791	 15.8	 174	 21	 9-11	 	 	 1989	 16.9	 16.9	 40.2	 76/565	 39/244	 89/441	 	 41	 35	 14	 17	 31	 +14	 7/50
1990	 11	 14.5	 263.5* (7)	 2,898	 132.5	 1,457	 131.0* (11)	 1,441	 13.4 (7)	 147	 17	 9-15	 	 	 1990	 6.2	 16.8	 38.6	 60/509	 42/269	 100/446	 	 44	 36	 19	 14	 33	 +8	 5/23
1991	 11	 19.0	 342.9	 3,772	 137.8	 1,516	 205.1	 2,256	 18.9	 208	 25	 11-14	 	 	 1991	 12.3	 18.3	 35.0	 57/488	 34/231	 73/349	 	 42	 32	 15	 16	 31	 +14	 15/80
1992	 11	 16.6	 309.6	 3,405	 138.1	 1,519	 171.5	 1,886	 15.6 (13T)	 172	 19	 12-16	 	 	 1992	 4.1	 18.9	 39.7	 53/446	 35/236	 81/364	 	 39	 27	 14	 16	 30	 +18	 9/68
1993	 11	 16.1	 307.6* (12)	 3,384	 143.7*	 1,581	 163.9*(12)	 1,803	 16.0* (13T)	 176	 22	 8-17	 	 	 1993	 5.2	 19.9	 39.2	 76/633	 44/294	 91/389	 	 75	 16	 9	 10	 19	 +3	 12/73
1994	 12	 14.7	 258.8* (4)	 3,106	 79.3* (4)	 951	 179.6 (10)	 2,155	 12.1* (2)	 145	 18	 7-11	 	 	 1994	 2.9	 18.2	 41.4	 60/475	 43/263	 91/401	 	 46	 18	 4	 17	 21	 +1	 6/54
1995	 11	 15.4	 294.1 (13)	 3,235	 78.4* (2)	 862	 215.7	 2,373	 13.6 (4)	 150	 21	 2-3	 	 	 1995	 2.4	 16.3	 40.8	 80/656	 32/231	 90/378	 	 48	 23	 8	 20	 28	 +13	 0/0
1996	 12	 14.8	 255.4* (7)	 3,065	 83.8* (5)	 1,006	 171.6 (7)	 2,059	 12.8* (5)	 153	 16	 12-17	 	 	 1996	 5.1	 16.9	 38.9	 76/598	 47/304	 127/497	 	 58	 27	 10	 23	 33	 +11	 10/66
1997	 12	 13.0	 257.3 (5)	 3,088	 73.4* (3)	 881	 183.9	 2,207	 16.4 (12)	 197	 27	 4-7	 	 	 1997	 6.3	 20.7	 34.2	 81/614	 44/313	 109/464	 	 56	 25	 12	 12	 24	 +3	 4/26
1998	 12	 16.6	 313.7	 3,764	 116.8	 1,402	 196.8	 2,362	 15.3 (11)	 183	 24	 6-8	 	 	 1998	 10.4	 19.9	 34.6	 103/830	 33/233	 105/385	 	 58	 30	 13	 14	 27	 +9	 20/146
1999	 12	 13.4	 252.3 (4)	 3,027	 77.1 (6)	 925	 175.2 (2)	 2,102	 12.5 (3)	 150	 19	 6-15	 	 	 1999	 8.5	 21.4	 39.0	 76/592	 53/395	 112/530	 	 58	 30	 17	 18	 35	 +5	 17/103
2000	 11	 16.6	 322.0	 3,540	 113.7	 1,249	 208.3 (7)	 2,291	 19.4	 213	 26	 11-18	 	 	 2000	 12.6	 21.7	 37.2	 83/654	 25/145	 88/285	 	 90	 14	 5	 14	 19	 +2	 10/75
2001	 12	 16.2	 287.2 (8)	 3,446	 116.9	 1,403	 170.2* (2)	 2,043	 15.8 (6)	 189	 24	 7-11	 	 	 2001	 8.1	 16.8	 40.5	 79/601	 39/328	 106/499	 	 65	 20	 7	 19	 26	 +1	 7/53
2002	 14	 19.4	 361.9	 5,067	 146.6	 2,053	 215.3	 3,014	 23.9	 335	 41	 17-21	 	 	 2002	 9.4	 18.1	 39.4	 90/676	 32/231	 126/375	 	 63	 23	 8	 13	 21	 -3	 26/188
2003	 13	 16.8	 297.2 (11)	 3,863	 119.3	 1,551	 177.8* (1)	 2,312	 14.5* (2)	 188	 24	 8-12	 	 	 2003	 10.9	 22.4	 40.7	 82/669	 27/211	 96/350	 	 69	 26	 15*	 32* (1)	 47* (2)	 +23* (1)	 17/127
2004	 11	 19.0	 371.6	 4,088	 104.0 (11)	 1,144	 267.6	 2,944	 27.1	 298	 35	 18-23	 	 	 2004	 6.0	 24.7	 39.6	 91/678	 25/164	 112/305	 	 68	 19	 7	 14	 21	 -12	 16/117	
2005	 12	 18.1	 332.2	 3,986	 124.2	 1,491	 207.9 (10)	 2,495	 21.0	 252	 30	 13-25	 	 	 2005	 8.8	 18.3	 42.8	 85/719	 50/381	 140/573	 	 76	 31	 9	 13	 22	 -2	 38/253	
2006	 14	 16.9	 331.9	 4,646	 116.6	 1,632	 215.3	 3,014	 18.3	 256	 32	 12-17	 	 	 2006	 4.1	 18.0	 40.2	 77/583	 31/238	 105/386	 	 49	 32	 13	 12	 25	 even	 30/206
2007	 12	 24.9	 476.8	 5,722	 232.2	 2,786	 244.7	 2,936	 37.9	 455	 60	 14-18	 	 	 2007	 6.5	 21.2	 40.7	 73/597	 13/94	 74/245	 	 52	 15	 3	 8	 11	 -17	 18/115	

Annual Team Defensive Statistics

	*Led conference. Note: Conference rankings unavailable for first downs, scoring, punt returns, kickoff returns and penalties. Pass defense rankings based on 
efficiency, not yards per game, starting in 1990.
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	 	 	 Opp.	 Opp.	 Opp.	 Opp.	 Opp.	 Opp.	 Opp.	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Opp.	 Opp.	 Opp.	 	 	 	 	 	 	Opponent Turnovers	
	 	 Opp.	 Total Off.  	 Total Off.	 Rush	 Rush	 Pass	 Pass	 Avg.	 Opp.	 Opp.	 Opp.	 	 	 	 PR	 KOR	 Punt	 Opp.	 NU	 NU	 	 NU	 	 Fum.  	   	 Tot.	 NU	 Opp.
Year	 Games	 First Downs	 Avg.	 Yards  	 Avg.	 Yards  	 Avg.	 Yards  	 Pts.	 Points	 TD	 FGM-FGA	 	 	 Year	 Avg.	 Avg.  	 Avg.  	 Pen./Yds.	 Sacks By/Yds.	 TFL/Yds.	 	 PBU	 Fum.	 Lost	 Int.	 TOs	 Margin	 Sacks By/Yds
1946	 9	 11.6  	 266.1  	 2,395	 177.0	 1,593	 89.1* 	 802	 17.9	 161	 24	 0-0	 	 	 1946	 10.3	 16.2	 35.3	 45/373	 	 	 	 	 	 22	  8	 30	 +9
1947	 9	 15.3	 316.7	 2,850	 198.7	 1,788	 118.0	 1,062	 21.2	 191	 28	 0-0	 	 	 1947	 11.7	 17.0	 33.6	 56/450	 	 	 	 	 	 14	  8	 22	 -8
1948	 10	 14.7	 379.5	 3,795	 238.4	 2,384	 141.1	 1,411	 30.3	 303	 41	 0-0	 	 	 1948	 13.4	 18.2	 34.3	 78/724	 	 	 	 	 	 23	 11	 34	 +6
1949	 9	 11.1	 266.3	 2,397	 200.2	 1,802	  66.1	 595	 19.1	 172	 27	 0-0	 	 	 1949	 11.2	 13.1	 36.4	 69/512	 	 	 	 	 	 16	 18	 34	 +15
1950	 9	 16.4	 365.2	 3,287	 236.8	 2,131	 128.4	 1,156	 24.1	 217	 32	 0-0	 	 	 1950	 9.0	 16.3	 38.6	 54/455	 	 	 	 	 	 19	 11	 30	 +12
1951	 10	 16.7	 361.7	 3,617	 225.5	 2,255	 136.2	 1,362	 25.9	 259	 38	 1-1	 	 	 1951	 12.2	 19.0	 36.9	 69/599	 	 	 	 	 	 16	 16	 32	 -5
1952	 10	 12.4	 249.1	 2,491	 143.2	 1,432	 105.9	 1,059	 12.3	 123	 17	 3-3	 	 	 1952	 10.0	 20.5	 33.9	 46/386	 	 	 	 	 28	 17	 12	 29	 -3
1953	 10	 16.0	 304.9	 3,049	 232.2	 2,322	  72.7	 727	 18.4	 184	 26	 1-1	 	 	 1953	 8.1	 17.4	 33.5	 46/407	 	 	 	 	 39	 19	 10	 29	 +5
1954	 10	 15.5	 281.2	 2,812	 199.0	 199.0	  82.2	 822	 16.8	 168	 25	 0-0	 	 	 1954	 8.7	 17.6	 36.1	 50/487	 	 	 	 	 45	 25	  8	 33	 -3
1955	 10	 15.4	 278.5	 2,785	 233.6	 2,336	  44.9* (11)	 449	 17.6	 176	 26	 0-0	 	 	 1955	 9.6	 19.1	 34.8	 52/470	 	 	 	 	 44	 18	 10	 28	 even
1956	 10	 17.4	 347.3	 3,473	 271.1	 2,711	  76.2	 762	 20.6	 206	 30	 1-1	 	 	 1956	 10.8	 10.8	 32.1	 54/494	 	 	 	 	 38	 25	  7	 32	 even
1957	 10	 20.5	 359.3	 3,593	 278.7	 2,787	  80.6	 806	 24.3	 243	 36	 0-0	 	 	 1957	 10.5	 18.4	 35.4	 54/530	 	 	 	 	 42	 21	 13	 34	 -2
1958	 10	 18.9	 350.5	 3,505	 276.0	 2,760	  74.5 (14)	 745	 23.5	 235	 33	 2-2	 	 	 1958	 4.5	 21.9	 37.9	 56/514	 	 	 	 	 32	 15	  6	 21	 -4
1959	 10	 14.9	 273.1	 2,731	 187.5	 1,875	  85.6	 856	 16.0	 160	 21	 5-6	 	 	 1959	 6.5	 19.2	 33.6	 54/453	 	 	 	 	 38	 15	  9	 24	 -2
1960	 10	 14.2	 260.6	 2,606	 194.2	 1,942	  66.4	 664	 16.4	 164	 23	 4-4	 	 	 1960	 4.1	 18.1	 37.5	 44/397	 	 	 	 	 31	 16	  7	 23	 -3
1961	 10	 14.7	 266.4	 2,664	 186.4	 1,864	  80.0	 800	 13.5	 135	 19	 4-4	 	 	 1961	 7.4	 17.4	 35.4	 37/295	 	 	 	 	 35	 22	  6	 28	 +12
1962	 10	 11.8	 219.3	 2,193	 127.5	 1,275	  91.8	 918	 12.7	 127	 18	 1-1	 	 	 1962	 9.6	 19.1	 33.1	 39/291	 	 	 	 	 21	 10	  9	 19	 -6
1963	 10	 11.8	 212.0	 2,121	  99.9* (11)	 999	 112.1	 1,121	 10.7	 107	 15	 5-5	 	 	 1963	 5.0	 18.6	 37.8	 33/260	 	 	 	 	 28	 14	 14	 28	 +6
1964	 10	 8.9	 167.0* (2)	 1,670	 100.5* (15)	 1,005 	 66.5* (3)	 665 	 7.5 (10)	 75	 10	 2-4	 	 	 1964	 12.9	 15.8	 33.9	 53/410	 	 	 	 10	 25	 15	  7	 22	 -1
1965	 10	 11.2	 202.8* (8)	 2,028	 109.2*	 1,092	  93.6 (14)	 936	  9.0 (9)	 90	 11	 5-7	 	 	 1965	 11.0	 16.2	 38.4	 40/343	 	 	 	 31	 24	 15	 18	 33	 +8
1966	 10	 12.6	 228.0*	 2,280	  99.6*	 996	 128.4	 1,284	  8.4	 84	 11	 4-5	 	 	 1966	 7.8	 20.1	 36.3	 43/389	 	 	 	 43	 28	 14	 18	 32	 +5
1967	 10	 9.7	 157.6* (1)	 1,576	  67.5* (4)	 675 	 90.1* (1)	 901	  8.3 (3)	 83	 10	 4-9	 	 	 1967	 9.8	 17.7	 36.8	 36/380	 	 	 	 22	 18	 11	 11	 22	 -18
1968	 10	 14.7	 259.4	 2,594	 136.8	 1,368	 122.6 (8)	 1,226	 16.1	 161	 22	 4-10	 	 	 1968	 5.3	 16.6	 41.3	 57/629	 	 59/266	 	 35	 21	 13	  8	 21	 -10
1969	 10	 15.2	 253.3*	 2,533	 130.4	 1,304	 122.9*	 1,229	 11.3	 113	 14	 5-10	 	 	 1969	 10.6	 19.2	 39.8	 52/506	 	 73/394	 	 24	 24	 14	 21	 35	 +6
1970	 11	 16.0	 306.1	 3,367	 148.3*	 1,631	 157.8	 1,736	 16.1	 177	 25	 3-7	 	 	 1970	 7.5	 24.6	 39.3	 60/555	 	 64/330	 	 43	 23	 15	 30	 45	 +17
1971	 12	 12.8	 202.9* (5)	 2,435	  85.9* (2)	 1,031	 117.0*	 1,404	  8.2 (3)	 98	 13	 3-5	 	 	 1971	 6.3	 17.5	 38.8	 58/501	 	 87/391	 	 36	 36	 20	 27	 47	 +26
1972	 11	 11.3	 217.4* (4)	 2,391	 108.5 (8)	 1,193	 108.9*	 1,198	  8.3 (4)	 91	 11	 5-10	 	 	 1972	 8.0	 17.3	 32.5	 42/507	 	 57/285	 	 42	 35	 24	 12	 36	 -4
1973	 11	 11.7	 245.8 (13)	 2,704	 205.9	 2,265	  39.9* (1)	 439	 14.5	 160	 21	 6-11	 	 	 1973	 6.6	 21.2	 38.0	 45/382	 	 50/236	 	 34	 31	 17	 15	 32	 +1
1974	 11	 13.5	 263.5	 2,898	 165.1	 1,816	  98.4	 1,082	 11.1 (8)	 122	 17	 1-7	 	 	 1974	 2.8	 15.7	 36.3	 51/456	 	 60/255	 	 20	 35	 20	 15	 35	 +6
1975	 11	 11.4	 224.1* (8)	 2,465	 137.7* (15)	 1,515 	 86.4*	 950	 10.9	 140	 15	 3-8	 	 	 1975	 2.2	 17.9	 40.1	 53/498	 	 89/299	 	 28	 39	 22	 12	 34	 +14
1976	 12	 13.1	 262.3*	 3,148	 163.8	 1,966 	 98.5	 1,182	 13.1	 157	 16	 16-23	 	 	 1976	 4.5	 16.3	 37.4	 63/605	 	 83/409	 	 25	 48	 30	 13	 43	 +4
1977	 11	 16.9	 301.5	 3,317	 207.3	 2,280 	 94.3* (7)	 1,037	 16.6	 183	 22	 9-16	 	 	 1977	 6.4	 18.2	 36.2	 42/345	 	 57/211	 	 30	 28	 13	 17	 30	 +1
1978	 11	 15.2	 288.8	 3,177	 150.6*	 1,657	 138.2	 1,520	 16.8	 185	 26	 2-6	 	 	 1978	 6.9	 19.6	 39.4	 58/551	 	 56/205	 	 42	 40	 21	 13	 34	 +6
1979	 11	 12.3	 216.6* (5)	 2,383	  93.1* (2)	 1,024	 123.5	 1,359	 10.4 (9)	 114	 15	 4-10	 	 	 1979	 7.0	 17.2	 39.8	 51/490	 	 77/423	 	 23	 28	 13	 17	 30	 +1
1980	 11	 13.9	 210.7* (3)	 2,318	  88.0* (3)	 968	 122.7	 1,350	  8.5 (2)	 93	 11	 8-9	 	 	 1980	 5.6	 17.9	 42.2	 42/383	 	 95/597	 	 29	 40	 21	 14	 35	 +8
1981	 11	 14.0	 240.5* (6)	 2,645	 140.4	 1,544	 100.1* (1)	  1,101	 9.6 (4)	 103	 9	 13-20	 	 	 1981	 8.4	 14.0	 42.7	 42/347	 41/326	 53/139	 	 27	 41	 23	 19	 42	 +7	
1982	 12	 16.6	 290.6 (14)	 3,487	 125.5*	 1,506	 165.1	 1,981	 12.3 (5)	 147	 17	 10-20	 	 	 1982	 7.5	 16.1	 44.4	 54/425	 29/226	 48/115	 	 41	 24	 15	 16	 31	 +9	 10/55
1983	 12	 19.7	 368.3	 4,420	 149.4	 1,793	 218.9	 2,627	 15.5	 186	 22	 10-15	 	 	 1983	 3.8	 17.1	 39.6	 63/525	 34/235	 84/361	 	 40	 34	 15	 21	 36	 +15	 10/71
1984	 11	 11.8	 203.3* (1)	 2,236	  78.8 (4)	 867	 124.5* (5)	 1,369	  9.5* (1)	 105	 13	 5-9	 	 	 1984	 5.4	 16.5	 41.2	 48/420	 44/325	 44/325	 	 56	 18	 12	 16	 28	 -5	 16/110
1985	 11	 15.2	 279.1 (6)	 3,070	 121.2 (15)	 1,333	 157.9	 1,737	 12.4 (9)	 136	 16	 8-10	 	 	 1985	 6.3	 15.3	 40.7	 53/384	 49/383	 82/473	 	 51	 36	 17	 20	 37	 +6	 15/86
1986	 11	 13.2	 235.6 (2)	 2,592	  95.7 (9)	 1,053	 139.9 (11)	 1,539	 13.6 (7)	 150	 18	 8-11	 	 	 1986	 4.6	 17.3	 40.6	 77/624	 40/280	 99/491	 	 36	 32	 14	 14	 28	 +1	 12/98
1987	 11	 15.6	 264.7 (8)	 2,912	 107.0 (9)	 1,177	 157.7	 1,735	 12.1 (6)	 133	 15	 8-15	 	 	 1987	 6.9	 17.6	 38.1	 79/465	 37/260	 78/365	 	 57	 31	 13	 17	 30	 even	 15/91
1988	 12	 14.5	 262.8* (7)	 3,153	 127.9*	 1,535	 134.8* (6)	 1,618	 15.2 (13)	 182	 21	 13-15	 	 	 1988	 8.9	 16.1	 38.9	 67/530	 38/243	 32/390	 	 45	 28	 9	 16	 25	 +4	 12/75
1989	 11	 16.2	 274.1* (8)	 3,015	 111.3*	 1,224	 162.8	 1,791	 15.8	 174	 21	 9-11	 	 	 1989	 16.9	 16.9	 40.2	 76/565	 39/244	 89/441	 	 41	 35	 14	 17	 31	 +14	 7/50
1990	 11	 14.5	 263.5* (7)	 2,898	 132.5	 1,457	 131.0* (11)	 1,441	 13.4 (7)	 147	 17	 9-15	 	 	 1990	 6.2	 16.8	 38.6	 60/509	 42/269	 100/446	 	 44	 36	 19	 14	 33	 +8	 5/23
1991	 11	 19.0	 342.9	 3,772	 137.8	 1,516	 205.1	 2,256	 18.9	 208	 25	 11-14	 	 	 1991	 12.3	 18.3	 35.0	 57/488	 34/231	 73/349	 	 42	 32	 15	 16	 31	 +14	 15/80
1992	 11	 16.6	 309.6	 3,405	 138.1	 1,519	 171.5	 1,886	 15.6 (13T)	 172	 19	 12-16	 	 	 1992	 4.1	 18.9	 39.7	 53/446	 35/236	 81/364	 	 39	 27	 14	 16	 30	 +18	 9/68
1993	 11	 16.1	 307.6* (12)	 3,384	 143.7*	 1,581	 163.9*(12)	 1,803	 16.0* (13T)	 176	 22	 8-17	 	 	 1993	 5.2	 19.9	 39.2	 76/633	 44/294	 91/389	 	 75	 16	 9	 10	 19	 +3	 12/73
1994	 12	 14.7	 258.8* (4)	 3,106	 79.3* (4)	 951	 179.6 (10)	 2,155	 12.1* (2)	 145	 18	 7-11	 	 	 1994	 2.9	 18.2	 41.4	 60/475	 43/263	 91/401	 	 46	 18	 4	 17	 21	 +1	 6/54
1995	 11	 15.4	 294.1 (13)	 3,235	 78.4* (2)	 862	 215.7	 2,373	 13.6 (4)	 150	 21	 2-3	 	 	 1995	 2.4	 16.3	 40.8	 80/656	 32/231	 90/378	 	 48	 23	 8	 20	 28	 +13	 0/0
1996	 12	 14.8	 255.4* (7)	 3,065	 83.8* (5)	 1,006	 171.6 (7)	 2,059	 12.8* (5)	 153	 16	 12-17	 	 	 1996	 5.1	 16.9	 38.9	 76/598	 47/304	 127/497	 	 58	 27	 10	 23	 33	 +11	 10/66
1997	 12	 13.0	 257.3 (5)	 3,088	 73.4* (3)	 881	 183.9	 2,207	 16.4 (12)	 197	 27	 4-7	 	 	 1997	 6.3	 20.7	 34.2	 81/614	 44/313	 109/464	 	 56	 25	 12	 12	 24	 +3	 4/26
1998	 12	 16.6	 313.7	 3,764	 116.8	 1,402	 196.8	 2,362	 15.3 (11)	 183	 24	 6-8	 	 	 1998	 10.4	 19.9	 34.6	 103/830	 33/233	 105/385	 	 58	 30	 13	 14	 27	 +9	 20/146
1999	 12	 13.4	 252.3 (4)	 3,027	 77.1 (6)	 925	 175.2 (2)	 2,102	 12.5 (3)	 150	 19	 6-15	 	 	 1999	 8.5	 21.4	 39.0	 76/592	 53/395	 112/530	 	 58	 30	 17	 18	 35	 +5	 17/103
2000	 11	 16.6	 322.0	 3,540	 113.7	 1,249	 208.3 (7)	 2,291	 19.4	 213	 26	 11-18	 	 	 2000	 12.6	 21.7	 37.2	 83/654	 25/145	 88/285	 	 90	 14	 5	 14	 19	 +2	 10/75
2001	 12	 16.2	 287.2 (8)	 3,446	 116.9	 1,403	 170.2* (2)	 2,043	 15.8 (6)	 189	 24	 7-11	 	 	 2001	 8.1	 16.8	 40.5	 79/601	 39/328	 106/499	 	 65	 20	 7	 19	 26	 +1	 7/53
2002	 14	 19.4	 361.9	 5,067	 146.6	 2,053	 215.3	 3,014	 23.9	 335	 41	 17-21	 	 	 2002	 9.4	 18.1	 39.4	 90/676	 32/231	 126/375	 	 63	 23	 8	 13	 21	 -3	 26/188
2003	 13	 16.8	 297.2 (11)	 3,863	 119.3	 1,551	 177.8* (1)	 2,312	 14.5* (2)	 188	 24	 8-12	 	 	 2003	 10.9	 22.4	 40.7	 82/669	 27/211	 96/350	 	 69	 26	 15*	 32* (1)	 47* (2)	 +23* (1)	 17/127
2004	 11	 19.0	 371.6	 4,088	 104.0 (11)	 1,144	 267.6	 2,944	 27.1	 298	 35	 18-23	 	 	 2004	 6.0	 24.7	 39.6	 91/678	 25/164	 112/305	 	 68	 19	 7	 14	 21	 -12	 16/117	
2005	 12	 18.1	 332.2	 3,986	 124.2	 1,491	 207.9 (10)	 2,495	 21.0	 252	 30	 13-25	 	 	 2005	 8.8	 18.3	 42.8	 85/719	 50/381	 140/573	 	 76	 31	 9	 13	 22	 -2	 38/253	
2006	 14	 16.9	 331.9	 4,646	 116.6	 1,632	 215.3	 3,014	 18.3	 256	 32	 12-17	 	 	 2006	 4.1	 18.0	 40.2	 77/583	 31/238	 105/386	 	 49	 32	 13	 12	 25	 even	 30/206
2007	 12	 24.9	 476.8	 5,722	 232.2	 2,786	 244.7	 2,936	 37.9	 455	 60	 14-18	 	 	 2007	 6.5	 21.2	 40.7	 73/597	 13/94	 74/245	 	 52	 15	 3	 8	 11	 -17	 18/115	

Annual Team Defensive Statistics
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Total-Offense Yards
Year	 Leader	 Rush	 Pass	 Total
1946	 Dick Hutton, HB	 332	 0	   332
1947	 Dale Adams, HB	 249	 0	   249
1948	 Cletus Fischer, QB	 308	 129	   437
1949	 Bill Mueller, HB	 559	 0	   559
1950	 Bobby Reynolds, HB (14)	 1,342	 75	 1,417
1951	 Bobby Reynolds, HB	 424	 200	   624
1952	 John Bordogna, QB	 576	 532	 1,108
1953	 John Bordogna, QB	 67	 655	   722
1954	 Willie Greenlaw, HB	 427	 110	   537
1955	 Rex Fischer, QB	 599	 157	   756
1956	 Jerry Brown, FB	 690	 0	   690
1957	 Jerry Brown, FB	 398	 0	   398
1958	 Larry Naviaux, HB	 261	 60	   321
1959	 Carroll Zaruba, HB	 463	 0	   463
1960	 Pat Fischer, QB	 381	 161	   542
1961	 Bill Thornton, HB	 618	 0	   618
1962	 Dennis Claridge, QB	 370	 829	 1,199
1963	 Dennis Claridge, QB	 179	 440	   619
1964	 Bob Churchich, QB	 152	 893	 1,045
1965	 Fred Duda, QB	 280	 632	   912
1966	 Bob Churchich, QB	 -58	 1,136	 1,078
1967	 Frank Patrick, QB	 -22	 1,449	 1,427
1968	 Ernie Sigler, QB	 -67	   907	   840
1969	 Jerry Tagge, QB	 152	 1,302	 1,454
1970	 Jerry Tagge, QB 	 113	 1,383	 1,496
1971	 Jerry Tagge, QB (10)	 314	 2,019	 2,333
1972	 Dave Humm, QB	 -116	 2,074	 1,958
1973	 Dave Humm, QB	 -13	 1,526	 1,513
1974	 Dave Humm, QB	 121	 1,435	 1,556
1975	 Vince Ferragamo, QB	 31	 1,153	 1,184
1976	 Vince Ferragamo, QB	 15	 2,071	 2,086
1977	 I.M. Hipp, IB	 1,301	 0	 1,301
1978	 Tom Sorley, QB	 86	 1,571	 1,657
1979	 Jarvis Redwine, IB	 1,042	 0	 1,042
1980	 Jeff Quinn, QB	 348	 1,337	 1,685
1981	 Roger Craig, IB	 1,060	 0	 1,060
1982	 Mike Rozier, IB	 1,689	 0	 1,689
1983	 Mike Rozier, IB	 2,148	 0	 2,148
1984	 Doug DuBose, IB	 1,040	 0	 1,040
1985	 Doug DuBose, IB	 1,161	 0	 1,161
1986	 Steve Taylor, QB	 537	 808	 1,345
1987	 Steve Taylor, QB	 659	 902	 1,561
1988	 Steve Taylor, QB	 826	 1,067	 1,893
1989	 Gerry Gdowski, QB	 925	 1,326	 2,251
1990	 Mickey Joseph, QB	 554	 624	 1,178
1991	 Keithen McCant, QB	 654	 1,454	 2,108
1992	 Calvin Jones, IB	 1,210	 0	 1,210
1993	 Tommie Frazier, QB	 704	 1,159	 1,863
1994	 Lawrence Phillips, IB	 1,722	 0	 1,722
1995	 Tommie Frazier, QB	 604	 1,362	 1,966
1996	 Scott Frost, QB	 438	 1,440	 1,878
1997	 Scott Frost, QB	 1,095	 1,237	 2,332
1998	 Eric Crouch, QB	 459	 601	 1,060
1999	 Eric Crouch, QB	 889	 1,269	 2,158
2000	 Eric Crouch, QB	 971	 1,101	 2,072
2001	 Eric Crouch, QB	 1,115	 1,510	 2,625
2002	 Jammal Lord, QB	 1,412	 1,362	 2,774
2003	 Jammal Lord, QB	 948	 1,305	 2,253
2004	 Joe Dailey, QB	 55	 2,025	 2,080
2005	 Zac Taylor, QB	 -41	 2,653	 2,612
2006	 Zac Taylor, QB	 -32	 3,197	 3,165
2007	 Sam Keller, QB	 -78	 2,422	 2,344

Nebraska Annual Statistical Leaders

Rushing Yards
Year		 Leader	 Att.	 Yards	 Avg.	 TD
1946		 Dick Hutton, HB	  85	   332	 3.9	  1
1947		 Dale Adams, HB	  50	   249	 5.0	  1
1948		 Cletus Fischer, HB	  74	   308	 4.2	  4
1949		 Bill Mueller, HB	 142	   559	 3.9	  2
1950		 Bobby Reynolds, HB (2)	 193	 1,342	 7.0	 19
1951		 Bobby Reynolds, HB	  87	   424	 4.9	  1
1952		 John Bordogna, QB	 149	   576	 3.9	  8
1953		 Bob Smith, HB	 136	   704	 5.2	  5
1954		 Willie Greenlaw, HB	  56	   427	 7.6	  3
1955		 Rex Fischer, QB	 133	   599	 4.5	  3
1956		 Jerry Brown, FB	 129	   690	 5.3	  5
1957		 Jerry Brown, FB	  97	   398	 4.1	  1
1958		 Larry Naviaux, HB	  74	   261	 3.5	  1
1959		 Carroll Zaruba, HB	  82	   463	 5.6	  3
1960		 Bill Thornton, FB	  96	   422	 4.4	  4
1961		 Bill Thornton, HB	 127	   618	 4.9	  5
1962		 Willie Ross, HB	  89	   431	 4.8	  3
1963		 Rudy Johnson, HB	  91	   573	 6.3	  7
1964		 Frank Solich, FB	  87	   444	 5.1	  3
1965		 Harry Wilson, HB	 120	   672	 5.6	  5
1966		 Harry Wilson, HB	 138	   635	 4.6	  3
1967		 Dick Davis, FB	 162	   717	 4.4	  1
1968		 Joe Orduna, HB	 186	   677	 3.6	 10
1969		 Jeff Kinney, HB	 177	   546	 3.1	  9
1970		 Joe Orduna, HB	 187	   834	 4.5	 14
1971		 Jeff Kinney, HB	 222	 1,037	 4.7	 16
1972		 Gary Dixon, IB	 130	   506	 3.9	  8
1973		 Tony Davis, IB	 254	 1,008	 4.0	 12
1974		 Monte Anthony, IB	 109	   587	 5.4	  6
1975		 Monte Anthony, IB	 161	   723	 4.5	  7
1976		 Rick Berns, IB	 155	   854	 5.5	  9
1977		 I.M. Hipp, IB (11)	 197	 1,301	 6.6	 10
1978		 I.M. Hipp, IB	 173	   936	 5.4	  7
1979		 Jarvis Redwine, IB	 148	 1,042	 7.0	  8
1980		 Jarvis Redwine, IB (5)	 156	 1,119	 7.2	  9
1981		 Roger Craig, IB	 173	 1,060	 6.1	  6
1982		 Mike Rozier, IB (4)	 242	 1,689	 7.0	 15
1983		 Mike Rozier, IB (1)	 275	 2,148	 7.8	 29
1984		 Doug DuBose, IB	 156	 1,040	 6.7	  8
1985		 Doug DuBose, IB (9)	 203	 1,161	 5.7	  8
1986		 Keith Jones, IB	 161	   830	 5.2	 14
1987		 Keith Jones, IB (8)	 170	 1,232	 7.2	 13
1988		 Ken Clark, IB (5)	 232	 1,497	 6.5	 12
1989		 Ken Clark, IB (11)	 198	 1,196	 6.0	 12
1990		 Leodis Flowers, IB (15)	 149	   940	 6.3	  9
1991		 Derek Brown, IB (9)	 230	 1,313	 5.7	 14
1992		 Calvin Jones, IB (14)	 168	 1,210	 7.2	 14
1993		 Calvin Jones, IB (9)	 185	 1,043	 5.6	 12
1994		 Lawrence Phillips, IB (3)	 286	 1,722	 6.0	 16
1995		 Ahman Green, IB 	 141	 1,086	 7.7	 13	
1996		 Ahman Green, IB	 155	 917	 5.9	 7
1997		 Ahman Green, IB (2)	 278	 1,877	 6.8	 22
1998		 Correll Buckhalter, IB	 142	 799	 5.6	 8
1999		 Eric Crouch, QB	 180	 889	 4.9	 16
2000		 Dan Alexander, IB	 182	 1,154	 6.3	 8
2001		 Dahrran Diedrick, IB (14)	 233	 1,299	 5.6	 15
2002		 Jammal Lord, QB	 251	 1,412	 5.6	 8
2003		 Jammal Lord, QB	 215	 948	 4.4	 10
2004		 Cory Ross, IB	 207	 1,102	 5.3	 6
2005		 Cory Ross, IB	 225	 882	 3.9	 5
2006		 Brandon Jackson, IB	 188	 989	 5.3	 8
2007		 Marlon Lucky, IB	 206	 1,019	 4.9	 9

Totals do not include bowl games 1946-2001; NCAA began including bowl games in statistics in 2002; Top 15 national rankings in ( ); Current players in bold.

Passing Yards
Year 	 Leader	 Att.	 Comp.	 Int.	 Yards	 TD
1946	 Sam Vacanti	  61	  18	  8	   291	  5
1947	 Del Wiegand	  53	  13	 10	   176	  2
1948	 Kenny Fischer	  31	  20	  3	   296	  1
1949	 Fran Nagle	  95	  33	  9	   592	  4
1950	 Fran Nagle	  95	  46	  5	   697	  9
1951	 John Bordogna	  74	  31	  6	   431	  4
1952	 John Bordogna	  81	  30	  9	   532	  1
1953	 John Bordogna	 116	  52	  5	   655	  1
1954	 Don Erway	  41	  21	  1	   336	  4
1955	 Don Erway	  58	  21	  4	   312	  1
1956	 Roy Stinnett	  22	  12	  4	   171	  1
1957	 Roy Stinnett	  22	   8	 10	   140	  0
1958	 George Harshman	  32	  13	  4	   201	  2
1959	 Harry Tolly	  53	  19	  7	   200	  4
1960	 Pat Fischer	  35	   9	  6	   161	  1
1961	 Dennis Claridge	 104	  38	  3	   464	  3
1962	 Dennis Claridge	 128	  56	  8	   829	  4
1963	 Dennis Claridge	  66	  31	  3	   440	  1
1964	 Bob Churchich	 102	  54	  8	   893	  7
1965	 Fred Duda	 110	  46	 11	   632	  6
1966	 Bob Churchich	 174	  96	  9	 1,136	  4
1967	 Frank Patrick (12)	 233	 116	 13	 1,449	  7
1968	 Ernie Sigler	 144	  73	  6	   907	  5
1969	 Jerry Tagge	 177	 101	  8	 1,302	  3
1970	 Jerry Tagge	 165	 104	  7	 1,383	 12
1971	 Jerry Tagge	 239	 143	  4	 2,019	 17
1972	 Dave Humm	 266	 140	 16	 2,074	 17
1973	 Dave Humm	 196	 109	 12	 1,526	 12
1974	 Dave Humm	 175	 104	  8	 1,435	 12
1975	 Vince Ferragamo	 134	  79	  4	 1,153	 12
1976	 Vince Ferragamo (13)	 254	 145	  9	 2,071	 20
1977	 Randy Garcia	  94	  38	  4	   568	  3
1978	 Tom Sorley	 174	 102	  7	 1,571	 12
1979	 Tim Hager	  90	  46	  4	   680	  6
1980	 Jeff Quinn	 157	  96	  6	 1,337	 14
1981	 Turner Gill	  91	  47	  4	   619	  9
1982	 Turner Gill	 166	  90	  3	 1,182	 11
1983	 Turner Gill	 170	  94	  4	 1,516	 14
1984	 Craig Sundberg	  84	  53	  6	   740	  4
1985	 McCathorn Clayton	  78	  28	  7	   602	  3
1986	 Steve Taylor	 124	  52	  7	   808	  6
1987	 Steve Taylor	 123	  57	  9	   902	 13
1988	 Steve Taylor	 151	  72	  7	 1,067	 11
1989	 Gerry Gdowski	 136	  71	  2	 1,326	 19
1990	 Mickey Joseph	  78	  34	  6	   624	 11
1991	 Keithen McCant (10)	 168	 97	 8	 1,454	 13
1992	 Tommie Frazier	 100	 44	 1	 727	 10
1993	 Tommie Frazier	 162	 77	 4	 1,159	 12
1994	 Brook Berringer	 151	 94	 5	 1,295	 10
1995	 Tommie Frazier	 163	 92	 4	 1,362	 17
1996	 Scott Frost	 200	 104	 3	 1,440	 13
1997	 Scott Frost	 159	 88	 4	 1,237	 5
1998	 Bobby Newcombe	 79	 50	 1	 712	 1
1999	 Eric Crouch	 160	 83	 4	 1,269	 7
2000	 Eric Crouch	 156	 75	 7	 1,101	 11
2001	 Eric Crouch	 189	 105	 10	 1,510	 7
2002	 Jammal Lord	 204	 95	 12	 1,362	 12
2003	 Jammal Lord	 176	 85	 8	 1,305	 6
2004	 Joe Dailey	 310	 153	 19	 2,025	 17
2005	 Zac Taylor	 430	 237	 12	 2,653	 19
2006	 Zac Taylor	 391	 233	 8	 3,197	 26
2007	 Sam Keller	 325	 205	 10	 2,422	 14

Brandon Jackson (2006) Zac Taylor (2005-06) Eric Crouch (1998-99-2000-01)
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Pass Receptions
*Leader in receiving yards also listed, if different from
receptions leader.
Year		 Leader	 No.	 Yards	 Avg.	 TD
1946		 William Moomey, HB	   8	  75	  9.4	 0
	 	 Dick Hutton, HB*	   7	 228	 32.6	 2
1947		 Alex Cochrane, E	   6	 120	 20.0	 1
		  Ralph Damkroger, E	   6	  78	 13.0	 2
1948		 Dick Hutton, HB	 15	 231	 15.4	 4
1949		 Frank Simon, E	   7	 221	 31.6	 1
1950		 Frank Simon, E	 12	 200	 16.7	 2
1951		 Frank Simon, E	 21	 339	 16.1	 1
1952		 Andy Loehr, E	   8	 206	 25.8	 1
1953		 Andy Loehr, E	 16	 188	 11.8	 0
	 	 Bill Schabacker, E*	 15	 193	 12.9	 0
1954		 Andy Loehr, E	   6	  89	 14.8	 1
		  Dirkes Rolston, HB	   6	  82	 13.7	 1
1955		 Jon McWilliams, E	 14	 239	 17.1	 2
1956		 Frank Nappi, HB	 13	 139	 10.7	 2
1957		 Doug Thomas, HB	   6	  79	 13.2	 1
	 	 Clarence Cook, E*	   4	  80	 20.0	 0
1958		 Pat Fischer, HB	   7	  39	  5.6	 1
		  Clay White, HB*	   6	 137	 22.8	 0
1959		 Clay White, HB	   7	  54	  7.7	 1
		  Roger Brede, E*	   6	  66	 11.0	 0
1960		 Clay White, HB	   6	  72	 12.0	 0
1961		 Dick McDaniel, E	 14	 158	 11.3	 1
		  Don Purcell, E*	 12	 173	 14.4	 1
1962		 Jim Huge, E	 11	 208	 18.9	 1
1963		 Tony Jeter, E 	   9	 151	 16.8	 1
		  Larry Tomlinson, E	   9	 129	 14.3	 0
	 	 Dick Callahan, E*	   8	 157	 19.6	 0
1964		 Tony Jeter, E	 18	 219	 12.2	 0
	 	 Freeman White, E*	 17	 338	 19.9	 2
1965		 Freeman White, E	 28	 458	 16.4	 6
1966		 Tom Penney, SE	 24	 286	 11.9	 0
1967		 Dennis Richnafsky, SE	 36	 422	 11.7	 3
1968		 Tom Penney, SE	 25	 424	 17.0	 2
1969		 Jeff Kinney, HB	 41	 433	 10.6	 2
1970		 Johnny Rodgers, WB	 35	 665	 19.0	 7
1971		 Johnny Rodgers, WB (14)	 53	 872	 16.5	 11
1972		 Johnny Rodgers, WB (12)	 55	 942	 17.1	 8
1973		 Ritch Bahe, WB	 30	 406	 13.5	 2
		  Frosty Anderson, SE*	 26	 504	 19.4	 8
1974		 Don Westbrook, WB	 33	 508	 15.4	 7
1975		 Bobby Thomas, SE	 24	 501	 20.9	 7
1976		 Chuck Malito, SE	 30	 615	 20.5	 4
		  Bobby Thomas, SE	 30	 561	 18.7	 7
	 	 Dave Shamblin, SE	 30	 468	 15.6	 3
1977		 Tim Smith, SE	 23	 371	 16.1	 1
	 	 Ken Spaeth, TE	 23	 300	 13.0	 2
1978		 Junior Miller, TE	 30	 560	 18.7	 5
1979		 Tim Smith, SE	 30	 477	 15.9	 1
1980		 Todd Brown, SE	 28	 416	 14.9	 5
1981		 Jamie Williams, TE	 22	 282	 12.8	 4
1982		 Irving Fryar, WB	 24	 346	 14.4	 2
	 	 Todd Brown, SE*	 23	 399	 17.3	 4
1983		 Irving Fryar, WB	 40	 780	 19.5	 8
1984		 Shane Swanson, WB	 16	 203	 12.7	 0
	 	 Todd Frain, TE*	 15	 218	 14.5	 1
1985		 Robb Schnitzler, SE	 16	 382	 23.9	 2
1986		 Dana Brinson, WB	 14	 208	 14.9	 1
	 	 Todd Millikan, TE*	 11	 230	 20.9	 4
1987		 Rod Smith, SE	 21	 329	 15.7	 3
1988		 Morgan Gregory, SE	 20	 239	 12.0	 2
	 	 Todd Millikan, TE*	 16	 308	 19.3	 7
1989		 Morgan Gregory, SE	 19	 282	 14.8	 3
		  Richard Bell, WB*	 18	 357	 19.8	 4
1990		 Jon Bostick, SE	 19	 375	 19.7	 4
1991		 Johnny Mitchell, TE	 31	 534	 17.2	 5
1992		 Calvin Jones, IB	 14	 162	 11.6	 1
	 	 Trumane Bell, SE	 14	 124	 8.9	 1
		  Corey Dixon, SE*	 13	 279	 21.5	 3
1993		 Abdul Muhammad, WB	 25	 383	 15.3	 3
1994		 Abdul Muhammad, WB	 23	 360	 15.7	 2
1995		 Clester Johnson, WB	 22	 367	 16.7	 2
1996		 Brendan Holbein, SE	 23	 335	 14.6	 4
1997		 Kenny Cheatham, SE	 14	 191	 13.6	 0
	 	 Ahman Green, IB	 14	 105	 7.5	 0
1998		 Matt Davison, SE	 32	 394	 12.3	 0
1999		 Matt Davison, SE	 29	 441	 15.2	 2
2000		 Matt Davison, SE	 21	 389	 18.5	 3
2001		 Wilson Thomas, SE	 37	 616	 16.6	 3
2002		 Wilson Thomas, SE	 30	 353	 11.8	 3
2003		 Matt Herian, TE	 22	 484	 22.0	 3
		  Ross Pilkington, WR	 22	 338	 15.4	 1
2004		 Ross Pilkington, WR	 27	 337	 12.5	 2
2005		 Nate Swift, WR	 45	 641	 14.2	 7
2006		 Terrence Nunn, WR	 42	 597	 14.2	 3
		  Maurice Purify, WR*	 34	 630	 18.5	 7
2007		 Marlon Lucky, IB	 75	 705	 9.4	 3
	 	 Maurice Purify, WR*	 57	 814	 14.3	 9

Interceptions
Year		 Leader	 No.	 Yards	 Avg.	 TD
1946		 Joe Partington, DB	 2	  36	 18.0	 0
1947		 Tom Novak, LB	 2	  28	 14.0	 0
		  Alex Cochrane, DB	 2	  26	 13.0	 0
1948		 Tom Novak, LB	 3	   0	  0.0	 0
1949		 Tom Novak, LB	 5	  12	  2.4	 0
1950		 Ron Clark, DB	 4	  53	 13.3	 0
1951		 Bob Decker, DB	 5	  71	 14.2	 0
1952		 Dan Brown, DB	 3	  11	  3.7	 0
1953		 Ray Novak, DB	 3	  40	 13.3	 0
	 	 Bob Smith, DB	 3	  38	 12.7	 0
1954		 Ron Clark, DB	 3	   4	  1.3	 0
1955		 Willie Greenlaw, DB	 4	 148	 37.0	 1
1956		 Larry Naviaux, DB	 2	  41	 20.5	 0
	 	 Frank Nappi, DB	 2	  11	  5.5	 0
1957		 Bill Hawkins, DB	 2	  15	  7.5	 0
	 	 Gene Sandage, DB	 2	   5	  2.5	 0
1958		 Larry Naviaux, DB	 3	  93	 31.0	 1
1959		 Harry Tolly, DB	 2	  59	 29.5	 0
1960		 Clay White, DB	 2	  34	 17.0	 0
1961		 Dennis Claridge, DB	 2	  53	 26.5	 0
1962		 Dave Theisen, DB	 3	  56	 18.7	 1
1963		 Kent McCloughan, DB	 3	  38	 12.7	 0
1964		 Preston Love, DB	 2	  71	 35.5	 1
	 	 Ted Vactor, DB	 2	  19	  9.5	 0
1965		 Marv Mueller, CB	 5	  89	 17.8	 0
1966		 Larry Wachholtz, S (6)	 7	  73	 10.4	 0
1967		 Ken Geddes, CB	 3	  44	 14.7	 1
1968		 Dana Stephenson, CB	 5	 106	 21.2	 0
1969		 Dana Stephenson, CB	 7	  49	  7.0	 0
1970		 Bill Kosch, S	 7	  99	 14.1	 0
1971		 Dave Mason, M	 6	 135	 22.5	 3
1972		 Joe Blahak, CB	 3	  26	  8.7	 0
1973		 Bob Thornton, S	 4	  24	  6.0	 0
1974		 Jim Burrow, DB	 4	  20	  5.0	 0
1975		 Dave Butterfield, DB	 3	  28	  9.3	 0
1976		 Dave Butterfield, DB	 4	  11	  2.8	 0
1977		 Jim Pillen, M	 4	  43	 10.8	 0
1978		 Andy Means, DB	 3	  51	 17.0	 0
1979		 Mark LeRoy, DB	 4	  25	  6.3	 0
1980		 Ric Lindquist, CB	 3	  -2	 -0.7	 0
1981		 Jeff Krejci, S	 4	  19	  4.8	 0
1982		 Allen Lyday, CB	 3	  47	 15.7	 0
1983		 Bret Clark, S	 5	  15	  3.0	 0
1984		 Bret Clark, S (11)	 6	 108	 18.0	 0
1985		 Chris Carr, S	 3	  97	 32.3	 1
	 	 Brian Washington, M	 3	   4	  1.3	 0
1986		 Bryan Siebler, S	 3	  10	  3.3	 0
		  Charles Fryar, CB	 3	   3	  1.0	 0
1987		 Mark Blazek, S	 3	  48	 16.0	 0
1988		 Charles Fryar, CB	 4	 100	 25.0	 1
	 	 Tim Jackson, S	 4	  74	 18.5	 0
1989		 Reggie Cooper, SS	 4	  25	  6.3	 0
1990		 Tyrone Byrd, FS	 5	  86	 17.2	 0
1991		 Kenny Wilhite, CB	 6	 60	 10.0	 0
1992		 Kenny Wilhite, CB	 3	 49	 16.3	 0
		  John Reece, CB	 3	 12	 4.0	 0
1993		 Toby Wright, ROV	 3	 92	 30.7	 2
1994		 Barron Miles, CB	 5	 35	 7.0	 0
1995		 Terrell Farley, LB	 3	 92	 30.7	 2
	 	 Michael Booker, CB	 3	 50	 16.7	 0
1996		 Mike Minter, ROV	 5	 129	 25.8	 1
1997		 Joe Walker, ROV	 2	 71	 35.5	 1
		  Ralph Brown, CB	 2	 28	 14.0	 0
		  Mike Brown, ROV	 2	 26	 13.0	 0
		  Eric Warfield, FS	 2	 26	 13.0	 0
		  Erwin Swiney, LCB	 2	 2	 1.0	 0
1998		 Joe Walker, ROV	 3	 65	 21.7	 1
		  Clint Finley, FS	 3	 63	 21.0	 1
1999		 Mike Brown, ROV	 5	 40	 8.0	 0
2000		 Troy Watchorn, FS	 5	 64	 12.8	 1
2001		 Willie Amos, FS	 4	 70	 17.5	 1
2002		 Fabian Washington, CB	 4	 35	 8.8	 1
	 	 DeJuan Groce, CB	 4	 26	 6.5	 0
2003		 Josh Bullocks, FS (2)	 10	 154	 15.4	 0
2004		 Daniel Bullocks, SS (12)	 5	 187	 37.4	 0
2005		 Corey McKeon, MLB	 3	 57	 19.0	 1
2006		 Andrew Shanle, FS	 4	 19	 4.8	 0
2007		 Bo Ruud, LB	 2	 127	 63.5	 2
		  Cortney Grixby, CB	 2	 41	 20.5	 0	

Kickoff Return Yards
Year		 Leader	 No.	 Yards	 Avg.	 TD
1946		 Dick Hutton, HB	 13	 258	 19.8	 0
1947		 Dick Hutton, HB	   9	 177	 19.7	 0
1948		 Frank Collopy, HB	 11	 224	 20.4	 0
1949		 Ron Clark, HB	 11	 284	 25.8	 1
1950		 Ron Clark, HB	 13	 240	 18.5	 0
1951		 Bob Smith, HB (13)	 11	 332	 30.2	 1
1952		 Jim Cederdahl, HB (14)	 13	 330	 25.4	 0
1953		 John Bordogna, QB (14)	 14	 271	 19.4	 0
1954		 Ron Clark, HB (13)	 13	 273	 21.0	 0
1955		 Rex Fischer, QB	 16	 316	 19.8	 0
1956		 Larry Naviaux, HB	   7	 158	 22.6	 0
1957		 Doug Thomas, QB	   6	 150	 25.0	 0
1958		 Pat Fischer, HB	   7	 236	 33.7	 1
1959		 Pat Fischer, HB	 11	 254	 23.1	 0
1960		 Pat Fischer, HB	 13	 296	 22.8	 0
1961		 Bill Thornton, HB	   8	 185	 23.1	 0
1962		 Willie Ross, HB	   9	 166	 18.4	 0
1963		 Frank Solich, FB	   7	 183	 26.1	 0
1964		 Frank Solich, FB	 11	 263	 23.9	 1
1965		 Frank Solich, FB	 17	 372	 21.9	 0
1966		 Harry Wilson, HB	 11	 226	 20.5	 0
1967		 Joe Orduna, HB	   9	 176	 19.6	 0
1968		 Joe Orduna, HB	   8	 171	 21.4	 0
1969		 Mike Green, FB	   7	 143	 20.4	 0
1970		 Johnny Rodgers, WB	 17	 359	 21.1	 0
1971		 Johnny Rodgers, WB	 10	 304	 30.4	 1
1972		 Johnny Rodgers, WB	   8	 184	 23.0	 0
1973		 John O’Leary, WB	   8	 152	 19.0	 0
1974		 Don Westbrook, WB	 14	 259	 18.5	 0
1975		 Curtis Craig, WB	   8	 147	 18.4	 0
1976		 Rick Berns, IB	 10	 254	 25.4	 0
1977		 Curtis Craig, WB	 12	 240	 20.0	 0
1978		 Frank Lockett, SE	 13	 244	 18.8	 0
1979		 Anthony Steels, WB	 13	 269	 20.7	 0
1980		 Anthony Steels, WB	   7	 171	 24.4	 0
1981		 Mike Rozier, IB	   5	 162	 32.4	 1
1982		 Jeff Smith, IB	   7	 147	 21.0	 0
1983		 Mike Rozier, IB	 11	 232	 21.1	 0
1984		 Shane Swanson, WB	   5	 155	 31.0	 0
1985		 Doug DuBose, IB	   9	 262	 29.1	 0
1986		 Dana Brinson, WB	 13	 280	 21.5	 0
1987		 Dana Brinson, WB	 14	 329	 23.5	 0
1988		 Dana Brinson, WB	 23	 510	 22.2	 0
1989		 Leodis Flowers, IB	   9	 180	 20.0	 0
1990		 Tyrone Hughes, WB (3)	 18	 523	 29.1	 1
1991		 Tyrone Hughes, WB	 16	 338	 21.1	 0
1992		 Tyrone Hughes, SE	 19	 424	 22.3	 0
1993		 Damon Benning, IB 	   9	 192	 21.3	 0
1994		 Damon Benning, IB	 12	 308	 25.7	 0
1995		 Clinton Childs, IB	 10	 223	 22.3	 0
1996		 Damon Benning, IB	   8	 191	 23.9	 0
1997		 Joe Walker, ROV	 15	 389	 25.9	 0
1998		 Joe Walker, ROV	 17	 366	 21.5	 1
1999		 Randy Stella, WLB	 10	 232	 23.2	 0
2000		 Joe Walker, ROV	 13	 258	 19.8	 0
2001		 Josh Davis, IB (14)	 25	 675	 27.0	 0
2002		 Josh Davis, IB	 42	 994	 23.7	 0
2003		 Josh Davis, IB	 23	 596	 25.9	 0
2004		 Tierre Green, IB	 26	 498	 19.2	 0
2005		 Marlon Lucky, IB	 15	 313	 20.9	 0
2006		 Brandon Jackson, IB	 9	 157	 17.4	 0
2007		 Cortney Grixby, CB	 45	 1,094	 24.3	 1

Cortney Grixby (2007)

Nebraska Annual Statistical Leaders
Totals do not include bowl games 1946-2001; NCAA began including bowl games in statistics in 2002; Top 15 national rankings in ( ).
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Punt Return Yards
Year		 Leader	 No.	 Yards	 Avg.	 TD
1946		 Dick Hutton, HB	  7	 127	 18.1	 1
1947		 Dick Hutton, HB	 10	  82	  8.2	 0
1948		 Don Bloom, HB	  2	  97	 48.5	 1
1949		 Ron Clark, HB (10)	 16	 247	 15.4	 1
1950		 Ron Clark, HB	 14	 157	 11.2	 0
1951		 Bob Decker, HB	  7	  92	 13.1	 0
1952		 Bill Thayer, HB	 12	  89	  7.4	 0
1953		 Bob Smith, HB	  8	  70	  8.8	 0
1954		 Dennis Korinek, HB	  7	  99	 14.1	 0
1955		 Rex Fischer, QB	  4	  74	 18.5	 0
1956		 Larry Naviaux, HB	  5	  83	 16.6	 0
1957		 Doug Thomas, QB	  8	  65	  8.1	 0
1958		 Pat Fischer, HB	  9	 139	 15.4	 0
1959		 Pat Fischer, HB	  8	 135	 16.9	 0
1960		 Pat Fischer, HB (2)	 13	 276	 21.2	 0
1961		 Dennis Stuewe, HB	 15	 128	  8.5	 0
1962		 Dave Theisen, HB	 11	 100	  9.1	 0
1963		 Willie Ross, HB	 11	 124	 11.3	 0
1964		 Frank Solich, FB	  9	  74	  8.2	 0
1965		 Larry Wachholtz, S (2)	 31	 452	 14.6	 0
1966		 Larry Wachholtz, S (11)	 29	 299	 10.3	 1
1967		 Dana Stephenson, CB	 28	 200	  7.1	 0
1968		 Guy Ingles, SE	 19	 207	 10.9	 1
1969		 Guy Ingles, SE	 22	 193	  8.8	 0
1970		 Johnny Rodgers, WB	 26	 349	 13.4	 2
1971		 Johnny Rodgers, WB (3)	 33	 548	 16.6	 3
1972		 Johnny Rodgers, WB (3)	 39	 618	 15.8	 2
1973		 Randy Borg, CB	 28	 253	  9.0	 1
1974		 Jim Burrow, DB	 27	 265	  9.8	 1
1975		 Bobby Thomas, SE	 21	 149	  7.1	 0
1976		 Dave Butterfield, DB	 31	 208	  6.7	 1
1977		 Ted Harvey, DB	  4	  80	 20.0	 0
1978		 Kenny Brown, WB (5)	 19	 278	 14.6	 1
1979		 Kenny Brown, WB	 23	 125	  5.4	 1
1980		 Dave Liegl, DB	 28	 244	  8.7	 0
1981		 Irving Fryar, WB (4)	 24	 318	 13.3	 2
1982		 Irving Fryar, WB (3)	 18	 277	 15.4	 1
1983		 Jeff Smith, IB (4)	 19	 264	 13.9	 1
1984		 Shane Swanson, WB (3)	 19	 275	 14.5	 1
1985		 Robb Schnitzler, SE (7)	 16	 207	 12.9	 0
1986		 Dana Brinson, WB	 27	 330	 12.2	 0
1987		 Dana Brinson, WB	 22	 222	 10.1	 1
1988		 Dana Brinson, WB	 21	 196	  9.3	 1
1989		 Tyrone Hughes, WB (5)	 15	 227	 15.1	 0
1990		 Tyrone Hughes, WB	 18	 225	 12.5	 0
1991		 Corey Dixon, SE	 15	 101	 6.7	 0
1992		 Tyrone Hughes, SE 	 25	 269	 10.8	 0
1993		 Corey Dixon, SE 	 24	 223	 9.3	 0
1994		 Kareem Moss, ROV	 31	 234	 7.5	 0
1995		 Mike Fullman, CB	 21	 285	 13.6	 1
1996		 Mike Fullman, CB	 21	 250	 11.9	 1	
1997		 Bobby Newcombe, WB	 12	 244	 20.3	 1
1998		 Joe Walker, ROV	 25	 283	 11.3	 1
1999		 Bobby Newcombe, WB (2)	 16	 294	 18.4	 1 
2000		 Bobby Newcombe, WB (15)	 20	 291	 14.6	 1
2001		 DeJuan Groce, CB (9)	 33	 469	 14.2	 1
2002		 DeJuan Groce, CB (4)	 43	 732	 17.0	 4
2003		 Josh Davis, IB	 29	 257	 8.9	 0
2004		 Santino Panico, WR	 22	 68	 3.1	 0
2005		 Cortney Grixby, CB	 32	 333	 10.4	 0
2006		 Terrence Nunn, WR	 18	 153	 8.5	 0
2007		 Andre Jones, CB	 6	 83	 13.8	 0
Note:  In 1984, Jeff Smith finished second nationally with a 15.0 
average, but Shane Swanson was listed as NU's season leader 
because he had 50 more return yards; in 1986, Rod Smith led 
the nation with an 18.9 average, but Dana Brinson was listed as 
season leader with more total yards. In 2005, Cortney Grixby led 
NU with 333 yards, but Terrence Nunn ranked third nationally with 
18.3 yards per return.

Nebraska Annual Statistical Leaders
Totals do not include bowl games 1946-2001; NCAA began including bowl games in statistics in 2002; Top 15 national rankings in ( ).

DeJuan Groce (2001-02)

All-Purpose Yards
Year	 Leader	 Rush	 Rec	 IR	 PR	 KR	 Total
1946	 Dick Hutton, HB	   332	 228	  3	 127	 258	   948
1947	 Dick Hutton, HB	   168	  25	 32	  82	 177	   484
1948	 Dick Hutton, HB	   173	 231	  0	  41	  67	   512
1949	 Bill Mueller, HB 	   559	  47	  0	   0	 137	   743
1950	 Bobby Reynolds, HB	 1,342	 173	  0	  28	  88	 1,631
1951	 Bobby Reynolds, HB	   424	  55	 20	  71	 153	   723
1952	 John Bordogna, QB	   576	   0	  0	  16	   0	   592
1953	 Bob Smith, HB	   704	  47	 38	  70	 118	   977
1954	 Ron Clark, HB	   413	 100	  4	  22	 273	   812
1955	 Rex Fischer, QB	   599	 112	 71	  74	 316	 1,172
1956	 Jerry Brown, FB	   690	   9	  0	   0	  50	   749
1957	 Jerry Brown, FB	   398	   0	 0	 0	  61	   459
1958	 Pat Fischer, HB	   120	  39	  3	 139	 236	   537
1959	 Pat Fischer, HB	   300	  48	  0	 135	 254	   737
1960	 Pat Fischer, HB	   381	   0	  0	 276	 296	   953
1961	 Bill Thornton, HB	   618	  12	  0	   0	 185	   815
1962	 Willie Ross, HB	   431	  88	  0	   7	 166	   692
1963	 Willie Ross, HB	   496	  22	  0	 124	  47	   689
1964	 Frank Solich, FB	   444	  45	  0	  74	 263	   826
1965	 Frank Solich, FB	   580	 103	  0	   3	 372	 1,058
1966	 Harry Wilson, HB	   635	 216	  0	   0	 226	 1,077
1967	 Dick Davis, FB	   717	 210	  0	   0	  21	   948
1968	 Joe Orduna, HB	   677	  38	  0	   0	 171	   886
1969	 Jeff Kinney, HB	   546	 433	  0	   0	   0	   979
1970	 Johnny Rodgers, WB	   219	 665	  0	 349	 359	 1,592
1971	 Johnny Rodgers, WB	   259	 872	  0	 548	 304	 1,983
1972	 Johnny Rodgers, WB	   267	 942	  0	 618	 184	 2,011
1973	 Tony Davis, IB	 1,008	 139	  0	  17	  66	 1,230
1974	 Don Westbrook, WB	   326	 508	  0	   0	 259	 1,093
1975	 Tony Davis, FB	   619	 175	  0	   0	   8	   802
1976	 Rick Berns, IB	   874	  72	  0	   0	 254	 1,200
1977	 I.M. Hipp, IB	 1,301	  99	  0	   0	   0	 1,400
1978	 Rick Berns, IB	   933	 101	  0	   0	  61	 1,095
1979	 Jarvis Redwine, IB	 1,042	  29	  0	   0	  26	 1,097
1980	 Jarvis Redwine, IB	 1,119	  67	  0	   0	   0	 1,186
1981	 Roger Craig, IB	 1,060	  87	  0	  -3	   0	 1,144
1982	 Mike Rozier, IB	 1,689	  46	  0	   0	  55	 1,790
1983	 Mike Rozier, IB	 2,148	 106	  0	   0	 232	 2,486
1984	 Jeff Smith, IB	 935	 81	  0	  225	 36	 1,277
1985	 Doug DuBose, IB	 1,161	  65	  0	   0	 262	 1,488
1986	 Dana Brinson, WB	   286	 208	  0	 330	 280	 1,104
1987	 Keith Jones, IB	 1,232	   3	  0	   0	  21	 1,256
1988	 Ken Clark, IB	 1,497	  45	  0	   0	   0	 1,542
1989	 Ken Clark, IB	 1,196	  14	  0	   0	   0	 1,210
1990	 Leodis Flowers, IB	   940	   0	  0	   0	   0	   940
1991	 Derek Brown, IB	 1,313	 86	 0	 0	 24	 1,423
1992	 Calvin Jones, IB	 1,210	 162	 0	 0	 0	 1,372
1993	 Calvin Jones, IB 	 1,043	 117	 0	 0	 0	 1,160
1994	 Lawrence Phillips, IB 	 1,722	 172	 0	 0	 0	 1,894
1995	 Ahman Green, IB	 1,086	 102	 0	 0	 71	 1,259
1996	 Ahman Green, IB	 917	 93	 0	 0	 29	 1,039
1997	 Ahman Green, IB (9)	 1,877	 105	 0	 0	 0	 1,982
1998  	Correll Buckhalter, IB	 799	 88	 0	 0	 0	 887
1999	 Eric Crouch, QB	 889	 46	 0	 0	 0	 935
2000	 Dan Alexander, IB	 1,154	 17	 0	 0	 0	 1,171
2001	 Dahrran Diedrick, IB	 1,299	 -5	 0	 0	 0	 1,294
2002	 Jammal Lord, QB	 1,412	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1,412
2003	 Josh Davis, IB	 600	 21	 0	 257	 596	 1,474
2004	 Cory Ross, IB	 1,102	 262	 0	 29	 0	 1,393
2005	 Cory Ross, IB	 882	 392	 0	 0	 0	 1,274
2006	 Brandon Jackson, IB	 989	 313	 0	 0	 157	 1,459
2007	 Marlon Lucky, IB	 1,019	 705	 0	 0	 19	 1,743

Punting Average
*Based on a minimum of 1.5 punts per game.
Year		 Leader	 No.	 Yards	 Avg.
1946		 Jack Pesek	 19	 732	 38.5
1947		 Jack Pesek (4)	 51	 2,099	 41.2
1948		 Gerald Ferguson	 22	 910	 41.4
1949		 Ron Clark	 39	 1,455	 37.3
1950		 Bobby Reynolds	 36	 1,343	 37.3
1951		 Jim Cederdahl	 18	 770	 42.8
1952		 Jim Cederdahl	 16	 630	 39.4
1953		 Ray Novak	 24	 826	 34.4
1954		 Ron Clark	 19	   670	 35.3
1955		 Don Erway	 37	 1,330	 35.9
1956		 George Harshman	 22	   825	 37.5
1957		 Harry Tolly	 25	   993	 39.7
1958		 George Harshman	 35	 1,332	 38.1
1959		 Harry Tolly	 53	 1,930	 36.4
1960		 Archie Cobb	 54	 2,064	 38.2
1961		 Dennis Claridge (15)	 50	 1,958	 39.2
1962		 Dennis Claridge	 27	   995	 36.9
1963		 Dennis Claridge	 32	 1,062	 33.2
1964		 Ron Kirkland	 43	 1,452	 33.8
1965		 Ron Kirkland	 29	 1,012	 34.9
1966		 Joe Armstrong	 46	 1,801	 39.2
1967		 Dana Stephenson	 69	 2,392	 34.7
1968		 Dana Stephenson	 58	 2,067	 35.6
1969		 Dan Schneiss	 65	 2,423	 37.3
1970		 Jeff Hughes	 54	 2,092	 38.7
1971		 Jeff Hughes	 50	 1,819	 36.4
1972		 Rich Sanger	 50	 2,012	 40.2
1973		 Rich Sanger	 52	 2,008	 38.6
1974		 Randy Lessman	 40	 1,520	 38.0
1975		 Randy Lessman	 58	 2,315	 39.9
1976		 Randy Lessman	 52	 2,127	 40.9
1977		 Tim Smith	 49	 2,013	 41.1
1978		 Tim Smith	 45	 1,777	 39.5
1979		 Tim Smith	 41	 1,623	 39.6
1980		 Scott Gemar	 37	 1,372	 37.1
1981		 Grant Campbell	 42	 1,821	 43.4
1982		 Grant Campbell	 35	 1,336	 38.2
1983		 Scott Livingston	 34	 1,388	 40.8
1984		 Scott Livingston	 49	 2,018	 41.2
1985		 Dan Wingard	 46	 1,934	 42.0
1986		 John Kroeker	 46	 1,824	 39.7
1987		 John Kroeker	 36	 1,428	 39.7
1988		 John Kroeker	 44	 1,786	 40.6
1989		 Mike Stigge	 35	 1,389	 39.7
1990		 Mike Stigge	 40	 1,655	 41.4
1991		 Mike Stigge	 39	 1,639	 42.0
1992		 Mike Stigge (12)	 53	 2,290	 43.2
1993		 Byron Bennett	 46	 1,896	 41.2
1994		 Darin Erstad (14)	 50	 2,130	 42.6
1995		 Jesse Kosch	 27	 1,088	 40.3
1996		 Jesse Kosch (11)	 44	 1,967	 44.7
1997		 Jesse Kosch	 30	 1,179	 39.3
1998		 Bill Lafleur (5)	 52	 2,337	 44.94
1999		 Dan Hadenfeldt (4)	 65	 2,924	 44.98
2000		 Dan Hadenfeldt (8) 	 39	 1,708	 43.79
2001		 Kyle Larson	 56	 2,381	 42.52
2002		 Kyle Larson (11)	 73	 3,156	 43.23
2003		 Kyle Larson (7)	 66	 2,978	 45.12
2004		 Sam Koch 	 63	 2,600	 41.27
2005		 Sam Koch (2)	 71	 3,302	 46.50
2006		 Dan Titchener	 66	 2,592	 39.27
2007		 Dan Titchener	 49	 2,023	 41.29

Jarvis Redwine (1979-80) Sam Koch (2004-05)
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Points Scored
*Touchdown leader(s) also listed, if different.
( ) national ranking by points per game.
Year	 Leader	  TD	 XP1	 XP2	 FG	 TP
1946	 Dick Hutton, HB	  4	 0	 0  	 0	 24
1947	 Ralph Damkroger, E	  2	  0	 0	 0 	 12
	 Cletus Fischer, HB	  2	  0	 0 	 0	 12
	 Dick Hutton, HB	  2	 0	 0 	  0	 12
1948	 Dick Hutton, HB	  5	 0	 0 	 0	 30
1949	 Fran Nagle, QB	  3	 0	 0 	 0	 18
1950	 Bobby Reynolds, HB/PK (1)	 22	 25-39	 0 	 0	 157
1951	 Ray Novak, HB	  6  	 0	 0  	 0	 36
1952	 John Bordogna, QB	  8	 0	 0  	 0	 48
1953	 John Bordogna, QB/PK	  6	 4-6	 0  	 0	 40
	 Bob Smith, HB*	  6	 0	 0 	 0	 36
1954	 Bob Smith, HB/PK	  3	 8-11	 0	   0	  26
	 Ron Clark, HB*	  4	 0	 0	 0	  24
	 Willie Greenlaw, HB*	  4	 0	 0	   0	  24
	 Dennis Korinek, HB*	  4	   0	 0 	  0	  24
1955	 Don Erway, QB/PK	  6	 10-17	 0  	 3	  55
1956	 Jerry Brown, FB	  5	 0	 0 	  0	  30
1957	 Roy Stinnett, QB	  3	 0	 0	   0	  18
1958	 George Harshman, QB/PK	  1	 6-8	 0	 1	  15
	 Larry Naviaux, HB*	  2	 0	 1	   0	  14
	 Pat Fischer, HB*	  2	 0	 0	   0	  12
1959	 Carroll Zaruba, FB	  5	 0	 0	   0	  30
1960	 Pat Fischer, HB	  5	 0	 1 	  0	  32
1961	 Bill Thornton, HB	  5	  0	 0	 0	  30
1962	 Dennis Claridge, QB	 10	 0	 2	 0	  64
1963	 Rudy Johnson, HB/PK	  7	  8-11	 0	   0	  50
1964	 Kent McCloughan, HB (6)	 12	 0	 0	   0	  72
1965	 Larry Wachholtz, S/PK	 0	 36-39	 0	 3-6	  45
	 Charlie Winters, HB*	  7 	  0	 0	   0	  42
1966	 Ben Gregory, HB	  7	 0	 0	   0	  42
	 Larry Wachholtz, S/PK	  1	 21-25	 0	  5-8	  42
1967	 Bill Bomberger, PK	  0	 11-16	 0	  6-11	  29
	 Ben Gregory, HB*	  3 	  0	 0	 0	  18
	 Joe Orduna, HB*	  3	 0	 0	 0	  18
	 Dennis Richnafsky, SE*	  3  	 0	 0	   0	  18
1968	 Joe Orduna, HB	 10	 0	 0	 0	  60
1969	 Jeff Kinney, HB	 11	 0	 1	 0	  68
1970	 Joe Orduna, HB (11)	 14	 0	 1	   0	  86
1971	 Johnny Rodgers, WB	 17	 0	 0	 0	 102
1972	 Johnny Rodgers, WB	 17	 0	 0 	 0	 102
1973	 Tony Davis, IB	 13	 0	 0	 0	  78
1974	 Don Westbrook, WB	 10	 0	 0	 0	  60
1975	 Mike Coyle, PK	  0	 38-40	 0	 10-17	  68
	 John O’Leary, IB*	  8	  0	 0	 0	  48
1976	 Al Eveland, PK	  0	 40-44	 0	 11-17	  73
	 Rick Berns, IB*	  9	  0	 0	 0	  54
1977	 Billy Todd, PK	  0	 28-33	 0	 12-18	  64
	 I.M. Hipp, IB*	 10	 0	 1	 0	  62
	 Rick Berns, FB*	 10	 0	 0	   0	  60
1978	 Billy Todd, PK	  0	 42-44	 0	 10-16	  72
	 Rick Berns, FB*	 11	 0	 0 	   0 	 66
1979	 Dean Sukup, PK	  0	 38-42	 0	 12-16	  74
	 Jarvis Redwine, IB*	  9	 0	 0	   0	  54
1980	 Roger Craig, IB (6)	 15	 0	 0	   0	  90
1981	 Kevin Seibel, PK	  0	 43-44	 0	  3-10	  52
	 Phil Bates, FB*	  8	 0	 0	   0	  48
1982	 Mike Rozier, IB (14)	 17  	 0	 0	   0	 102
1983	 Mike Rozier, IB (1)	 29 	 0	 0	   0	 174
1984	 Travis Turner, QB	 10	 0	 0	 0	  60
1985	 Dale Klein, PK	  0	 38-38	 0	 13-20	  77
	 Doug DuBose, IB*	  8	 0	 0	 0	  48
	 Tom Rathman, FB*	  8	 0	 0	   0	  48
1986	 Keith Jones, IB (12)	 14	 0	 0	   0	  84
1987	 Keith Jones, IB	 13	 0	 1	 0	  80
1988	 Steve Taylor, QB	 13	 0	 1	 0	  80
1989	 Gerry Gdowski, QB	 13	   0	 0	   0	  78
1990	 Gregg Barrios, PK	  0	 45-47	 0	 14-19	  87
	 Mickey Joseph, QB*	 10	   0	 1	 0	 62
1991	 Derek Brown, IB	 14	 0	 0	 0	 84
	 Calvin Jones, IB (10)	 14	 0	 0	 0	 84
1992	 Calvin Jones, IB (8)	 15	 0	 0	 0	 90
1993	 Calvin Jones, IB (9)	 13	 0	 0	 0	 78
1994	 Lawrence Phillips, IB (14)	 16	 0	 0	 0	 96
1995	 Kris Brown, PK (11)	 0	 58-61	 0	 13-16	 97
	 Ahman Green, IB* (12)	 16	 0	 0	 0	 96
1996	 Kris Brown, PK	 0	 50-51	 0	 12-19	 86
	 DeAngelo Evans, IB*	 14	 0	 0	 0	 84
1997	 Ahman Green, IB (6)	 22	 0	 0	 0	 132
1998	 Kris Brown, PK	 0	 47-48	 0	 14-21	 89
	 Bobby Newcombe, QB*	 8	 0	 0	 0	 48
	 Correll Buckhalter, IB*	 8	 0	 0	 0	 48	
1999	 Eric Crouch, QB 	 17	 0	 0	 0	 102
2000	 Eric Crouch, QB (5)	 20	 0	 0	 0	 120
2001	 Eric Crouch, QB	 19	 0	 1	 0	 116
2002	 Josh Brown, PK	 0	 46-46	 0	 14-18	 88
	 Jammal Lord, QB*	 8	 0	 0	 0	 48
2003	 David Dyches, PK	 0	 32-32	 0	 14-21	 74
	 Jammal Lord, QB*	 10	 0-0	 0	 0-0	 60
2004	 Cory Ross, IB	 8	 0	 0	 0	 48
2005	 Jordan Congdon, PK	 0	 31-32	 0	 19-23	 88
	 Cory Ross, IB*	 8	 0-0	 0	 0-0	 48
2006	 Jordan Congdon, PK	 0	 55-56	 0	 5-7	 70
	 Brandon Jackson, IB*	 10	 0-0	 0	 0-0	 60
2007	 Marlon Lucky, IB	 12	 0	 1	 0-0	 74

Tackles for Loss
*Tackles for loss include sacks since 1981; 1972 and 1975 figures 
include bowl stats; 1971 tackle for loss statistics unavailable for 
two games.

Year 	 No.	Leader	 Yds. 	 Leader                      
1968	 10	 Sherwin Jarmon, RE	 58	 Sherwin Jarmon, RE
1969	 15	 Sherwin Jarmon, RE	 98	 Sherwin Jarmon, RE
		  15	 Dave Walline, RT
1970	 12	 Ed Periard, MG	 73	 Willie Harper, RE
1971	 18	 Willie Harper, RE	 88	 Willie Harper, RE
1972	   9	 Willie Harper, RE	 58	 Willie Harper, RE
	   	   9	 Monte Johnson, LT
1973	   9	 John Bell, MG	 57	 John Bell, MG
1974	 10	 John Lee, MG	 54	 John Lee, MG
1975	 14	 John Lee, MG	 62	 Bob Martin, RE
1976	 12	 Jeff Pullen, MG	 45	 Mike Fultz, RT
1977	   8	 George Andrews, RE	 33	 Oudious Lee, MG
1978	 16	 Kerry Weinmaster, MG	 85	 Kerry Weinmaster, MG
1979	 10	 Lawrence Cole, LE	 56	 Derrie Nelson, RE
		  10	 Kerry Weinmaster, MG
1980	 21	 Derrie Nelson, RE	 153	 Derrie Nelson, RE
1981	 18	 Jimmy Williams, LE	 99	 Tony Felici, RE
1982	 10	 Tony Felici, RE	 62	 Tony Felici, RE
1983	   9	 Mark Daum, SLB	 42	 Jim Skow, RT
1984	 12	 Jim Skow, RT	 66	 Scott Strasburger, RE
	 	 12	 Chris Spachman, LT
		  12	 Scott  Strasburger, RE
1985	 25	 Jim Skow, RT	 163	 Jim Skow, RT
1986	 12	 Danny Noonan, MG	 65	 Jeff Jamrog, RE
1987	 13	 Tim Rother, RT	 97	 Tim Rother, RT
1988	 17	 Broderick Thomas, OLB	 111	 Broderick Thomas, OLB
1989	 12	 Kent Wells, RT	 64	 Kent Wells, RT
1990	 21	 Kenny Walker, RT	 105	 Kenny Walker, RT
1991	 9.5	 Travis Hill, LOLB	 60 	 Trev Alberts, ROLB
1992	 12	 Travis Hill, LOLB	 61 	 Travis Hill, LOLB
1993	 21	 Trev Alberts, ROLB	 99	 Trev Alberts, ROLB
1994	 14	 Christian Peter, DT	 55	 Grant Wistrom, ROLB
1995	 15	 Grant Wistrom, OLB	 79	 Jared Tomich, OLB
1996	 20	 Grant Wistrom, RE	 74	 Grant Wistrom, RE
1997	 17	 Grant Wistrom, RE	 79	 Grant Wistrom, RE
1998	 14	 Chad Kelsay, RE	 52	 Chad Kelsay, RE
	 	 	 	 52	 Eric Johnson, WLB
1999	 15	 Steve Warren, DT	 86	 Steve Warren, DT
2000	 17	 Kyle Vanden Bosch, RE	 66	 Kyle Vanden Bosch, RE
2001	 17	 Chris Kelsay, RE	 58	 Chris Kelsay, RE
2002	 13	 Chris Kelsay, RE	 58	 Chris Kelsay, RE
2003	 21	 Demorrio Williams, WLB	 92	 Demorrio Williams, WLB
2004	 18	 Barrett Ruud, MLB	 41	 Benard Thomas, DE
2005	 22	 Corey McKeon, MLB	 89	 Corey McKeon, MLB
2006	 17	 Jay Moore, DE	 70	 Jay Moore, DE
2007	 15	 Steve Octavien, WLB	 52	 Steve Octavien, WLB

Nebraska Annual Statistical Leaders
Totals do not include bowl games 1946-2001; NCAA began including bowl games in statistics in 2002; Top 15 national rankings in ( ).

Jay Moore (2006)

Sacks
Year 	 No.	Leader	 Yds. 	 Leader                       
1981	 10	 Jimmy Williams, LE	 63	 Tony Felici, RE
1982	   6	 Tony Felici, RE	 52	 Tony Felici, RE
	   	   6	 Scott Strasburger, RE	
1983	   5	 Doug Herrmann, LT	 31	 Doug Herrmann, LT	
	   5	 Rob Stuckey, RT

1984	   7	 Chris Spachman, LT	 49	 Jim Skow, RT
				    49	 Danny Noonan, LT
1985	 15	 Jim Skow, RT	 139	 Jim Skow, RT
1986	   7	 Danny Noonan, MG	 41	 Neil Smith, LT
1987	 10	 Tim Rother, RT	 84	 Tim Rother, RT
1988	 10	 Broderick Thomas, OLB	 74	 Broderick Thomas, OLB
1989	   6	 Kent Wells, RT	 47	 Kent Wells, RT
1990	 11	 Kenny Walker, RT	 69 	 Kenny Walker, RT
1991	   7	 Trev Alberts, ROLB	 50	 Trev Alberts, ROLB
1992	   6	 Travis Hill, LOLB 	 46	 Travis Hill, LOLB
1993    15	 Trev Alberts, ROLB	 88	 Trev Alberts, ROLB
1994	   7	 Christian Peter, DT	 49	 Grant Wistrom, ROLB
1995	 10	 Jared Tomich, OLB	 75	 Jared Tomich, OLB
1996	 9.5	 Grant Wistrom, RE	 48	 Grant Wistrom, RE
				    48	 Mike Rucker, RE
1997	 8.5	 Grant Wistrom, RE	 58	 Grant Wistrom, RE
1998	   6	 Eric Johnson, WLB	 41	 Eric Johnson, WLB
1999	   7	 Steve Warren, DT	 65	 Steve Warren, DT
2000	 5.5	 Randy Stella, WLB	 37	 Kyle Vanden Bosch, RE
		  5.5	 Kyle Vanden Bosch, RE
2001	 5.5	 Demoine Adams, RE	 46	 Demoine Adams, RE
2002	   7	 Chris Kelsay, RE	 49	 Chris Kelsay, RE
2003	 11	 Demorrio Williams, WLB	 77	 Demorrio Williams, WLB
2004	   4	 Benard Thomas, DE	 35	 Benard Thomas, DE
2005	 9.5	 Adam Carriker, DE	 84	 Adam Carriker, DE
2006	   7	 Adam Carriker, DE	 45	 Adam Carriker, DE
2007	   3	 Barry Turner, DE	 33	 Barry Turner, DE	

Pass Breakups
Year	 No.	 Leader                                                        
1965	  8	 Marv Mueller, S
1966	  8	 Larry Wachholtz, S
1967	  6	 Dana Stephenson, RCB
1968	  6	 Dana Stephenson, RCB
1969	  4	 Jim Anderson, RCB
		   4	 Dana Stephenson, RCB
1970	  8	 Jim Anderson, RCB
1971	  6	 Jim Anderson, RCB
1972	  8	 Joe Blahak, LCB
1973	  8	 Zaven Yaralian, LCB
1974	  4	 Ardell Johnson, LCB
1975	  5	 Dave Butterfield, LCB
1976	  5	 Larry Valasek, S
1977	  7	 Ted Harvey, RCB
1978	  8	 Russell Gary, S
		   8	 Andy Means, RCB
1979	  5	 Ric Lindquist, LCB
1980	  5	 Rodney Lewis, LCB
1981	  6	 Jeff Krejci, S
1982	  8	 Bret Clark, S
1983	  6	 Mike Knox, WLB
1984	  8	 Bret Clark, S
1985	  8	 Brian Davis, RCB
1986	  8	 Charles Fryar, RCB
1987	  8	 Steve Forch, WLB
1988	  5	 Tim Jackson, S
1989	  8	 Tahaun Lewis, RCB
1990	  5	 Reggie Cooper, SS
	  	  5	 Mike Croel, ROLB
		   5	 Bruce Pickens, LCB
1991	  9	 Tyrone Legette, RCB
1992	  7	 Kenny Wilhite, LCB
1993	  9	 John Reece, CB/SS
1994	 13	 Barron Miles, RCB
1995	  9	 Michael Booker, RCB 
1996	 12	 Ralph Brown, RCB
1997	  9	 Ralph Brown, RCB
1998	 14	 Ralph Brown, RCB
1999	 15	 Ralph Brown, RCB
2000*	 17	 DeJuan Groce, RCB
2001	 14	 DeJuan Groce, RCB
2002	 13	 Fabian Washington, LCB
2003	 10	 Fabian Washington, LCB
2004	 15	 Fabian Washington, CB
2005	 11	 Zackary Bowman, CB
2006	 11	 Cortney Grixby, CB
2007	 7	 Cortney Grixby, CB
	 	 7	 Armando Murillo, CB
*Note: In 2000, pass breakup totals included interceptions. In all 
other years, interceptions are not included. DeJuan Groce had 
one interception in 2000.
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Unassisted Tackles (By Position)
Year	 No.	 Linemen	 No.	 LB/RE/OLB	 No.	 Backs
1965	 28	 Walt Barnes, RT	 30	 Mike Kennedy, LB	 29	 Bill Johnson, LCB
							     29	 Larry Wachholtz, S
1966	 42	 Carel Stith, LT	 37	 Lynn Senkbeil, LB	 38	 Marv Mueller, S
1967	 59	 Wayne Meylan, MG	 34	 Barry Alvarez, LB	 23 	 Jim Hawkins, LCB
1968	 16	 Bob Liggett, LT	 36	 Jerry Murtaugh, SLB	 52	 Al Larson, LCB
1969	 34	 Ken Geddes, MG	 41	 Jerry Murtaugh, SLB	 26	 Dana Stephenson, LCB
1970	 41	 Ed Periard, MG	 71	 Jerry Murtaugh, SLB	 38	 Joe Blahak, LCB
1971	 46	 Rich Glover, MG	 42	 Bob Terrio, WLB	 28	 Joe Blahak, LCB
1972	 52	 Rich Glover, MG	 20	 John Pitts, WLB	 29	 Joe Blahak, LCB
1973	 50	 John Bell, MG	 29	 Tom Ruud, SLB	 17 	 Zaven Yaralian, LCB 
1974	 38	 John Lee, MG	 38	 Tom Ruud, SLB	 16	 George Kyros, S
1975	 27	 Mike Fultz, RT	 47	 Clete Pillen, WLB	 22	 Dave Butterfield, LCB
1976	 34	 Mike Fultz, RT	 65	 Clete Pillen, SLB	 32	 Ted Harvey, RCB
1977	 20	 Randy Poeschl, RT	 46	 Lee Kunz, SLB	 44	 Jim Pillen, M
			 20	 Kerry Weinmaster, MG
1978	 43	 Kerry Weinmaster, MG	 63	 Lee Kunz, WLB	 27	 Jim Pillen, M
1979	 26	 Kerry Weinmaster, MG	 51	 Kim Baker,WLB	 25	 Russell Gary, S
1980	 30	 Curt Hineline, MG	 48	 Jimmy Williams, LE	 46	 Russell Gary, S
			 30	 Henry Waechter, RT
1981	 41	 Henry Waechter, RT	 59	 Steve Damkroger, SLB	 34	 Jeff Krejci, S
1982	 38	 Jeff Merrell, MG	 53	 Steve McWhirter, SLB	 34	 Bret Clark, S
1983	 26	 Rob Stuckey, RT	 64	 Mike Knox, WLB	 37	 Bret Clark, S
			 26	 Mark Tranmer, MG
1984	 26	 Ken Shead, MG	 58	 Marc Munford, WLB	 30	 Bret Clark, S
1985	 43	 Jim Skow, RT	 43	 Marc Munford, WLB	 26	 Chris Carr, S
1986	 31	 Danny Noonan, MG	 49	 Marc Munford, WLB	 38	 Charles Fryar, RCB
1987	 36	 Neil Smith, LT	 41	 Broderick Thomas, LE	 26	 Mark Blazek, S
1988	 35	 Willie Griffin, LT	 53	 Broderick Thomas, LOLB	 37	 Reggie Cooper, SS
			 35	 Lawrence Pete, MG
1989	 19	 Mike Murray, MG	 36	 Pat Tyrance, WLB	 38	 Reggie Cooper, SS
1990	 33	 Kenny Walker, RT	 41	 Pat Tyrance, WLB	 36	 Reggie Cooper, SS
1991	 25	 Pat Engelbert, MG	 28	 Mike Anderson, WLB	 35	 Steve Carmer, SS	
		 	 	 28	 Travis Hill, LOLB
1992	 29	 John Parrella, LT	 35	 Travis Hill, LOLB	 31	 Steve Carmer, SS
1993	 19	 Terry Connealy, NT	 47	 Trev Alberts, ROLB	 43	 Toby Wright, SS
1994	 32	 Christian Peter, DT	 41	 Ed Stewart, WLB	 41	 Kareem Moss, ROV
1995	 12	 Christian Peter, DT	 27	 Terrell Farley, WLB	 27	 Mike Minter, ROV
1996	 17	 Jason Peter, DT	 36	 Jamel Williams, SLB	 22	 Eric Stokes, FS
1997	 22	 Jason Peter, DT	 28	 Grant Wistrom, RE	 36	 Mike Brown, ROV
1998	 16	 Loran Kaiser, DT	 33	 Eric Johnson, WLB	 37	 Mike Brown, ROV
1999	 23	 Steve Warren, DT	 32	 Carlos Polk, MLB	 56	 Mike Brown, ROV
2000	 19	 Jason Lohr, NT	 40	 Carlos Polk, MLB	 33	 Keyuo Craver, LCB
2001	 16	 Jeremy Slechta, DT	 27	 Jamie Burrow, MLB	 35	 Keyuo Craver, LCB
					   27	 Chris Kelsay, RE
2002	 21	 Ryon Bingham, NT	 38	 Demorrio Williams, WLB	 44	 Philip Bland, FS
2003	 27	 Ryon Bingham, NT	 83	 Demorrio Williams, WLB	 44	 Daniel Bullocks, SS
2004	 19	 Adam Carriker, DE	 86	 Barrett Ruud, MLB	 43	 Josh Bullocks, FS
2005	 26	 Adam Carriker, DE	 61	 Corey McKeon, MLB	 46	 Daniel Bullocks, SS
			 26	 Titus Adams, DT
2006	 24	 Adam Carriker, DE	 41	 Stewart Bradley, SLB	 52	 Andre Jones, CB
2007	 26	 Zach Potter, DE	 56	 Steve Octavien, WLB	 43	 Armando Murillo, CB

Total Tackles (By Position)
Year	 No.	 Linemen	 No.	 LB/RE/OLB	 No.	 Backs	
1965	 55 	 Walt Barnes, RT	  69 	 Mike Kennedy, LB	 58 	 Bill Johnson, LCB
1966	 82 	 Carel Stith, LT	  82 	 Lynn Senkbeil, LB	 61 	 Marv Mueller, S
1967	 119 	 Wayne Meylan, MG	 112 	 Barry Alvarez, LB	 46 	 Dana Stephenson, RCB
1968	 53 	 Bob Liggett, LT	 99 	 Jerry Murtaugh, SLB	 59 	 Al Larson, LCB
1969	 76 	 Ken Geddes, MG	 111 	 Jerry Murtaugh, SLB	 94 	 Al Larson, LCB
1970	 70 	 Ed Periard, MG	 132 	 Jerry Murtaugh, SLB	 58 	 Joe Blahak, LCB
1971	 92 	 Rich Glover, MG	  96 	 Bob Terrio, WLB	 50 	 Joe Blahak, LCB
1972	 100 	 Rich Glover, MG	  63 	 Jim Branch, SLB	 39 	 Dave Mason, M
1973	 96 	 John Bell, MG	  79 	 Bob Nelson, WLB	 37 	 Bob Thornton, S
1974	 86 	 John Lee, MG	 104 	 Tom Ruud, SLB	 40 	 George Kyros, S
1975	 65 	 John Lee, MG	 125 	 Clete Pillen, WLB	 39 	 Jim Burrow, S
1976	 64	 Mike Fultz, RT	 129 	 Clete Pillen, SLB	 54	 Ted Harvey, RCB
1977	 46	 Rod Horn, LT; Kerry Weinmaster, MG	 141	 Lee Kunz, SLB	 76	 Jim Pillen, M
1978	 61	 Kerry Weinmaster, MG	 120	 Lee Kunz, WLB	 57	 Jim Pillen, M
1979	 40	 Kerry Weinmaster, MG	  78	 Kim Baker, WLB	 45	 Russell Gary, S
1980	 48	 Toby Williams, LT	  66	 Jimmy Williams, LE	 62	 Russell Gary, S
1981	 66	 Henry Waechter, RT	 116	 Steve Damkroger, SLB	 63	 Jeff Krejci, S
1982	 54	 Jeff Merrell, MG	  79	 Steve Damkroger, SLB	 52	 Bret Clark, S
1983	 46	 Rob Stuckey, RT	 125	 Mike Knox, WLB	 57	 Mike McCashland, M
1984	 38	 Chris Spachman, LT	  96	 Marc Munford, WLB	 45	 Bret Clark, S
1985	 53	 Jim Skow, RT	  67	 Marc Munford, WLB	 37	 Brian Washington, M
1986	 53	 Danny Noonan, MG	  90	 Marc Munford, WLB	 52	 Charles Fryar, RCB
1987	 65	 Neil Smith, LT	  75	 LeRoy Etienne, SLB	 45	 Mark Blazek, S
1988	 55	 Lawrence Pete, MG	  98	 Broderick Thomas, LOLB	 58	 Reggie Cooper, SS
1989	 36	 Kent Wells, RT	  74	 Pat Tyrance, WLB	 59	 Reggie Cooper, SS
1990	 73 	 Kenny Walker, RT	  98	 Pat Tyrance, WLB	 71	 Reggie Cooper, SS
1991	 69	 Pat Engelbert, MG	 80	 Mike Anderson, WLB	 87	 Steve Carmer, SS
1992	 77	 John Parrella, LT	 82	 Travis Hill, LOLB	 69	 Steve Carmer, SS
1993	 48	 Kevin Ramaekers, DT	 96	 Trev Alberts, ROLB	 79	 Toby Wright, SS
1994	 71	 Christian Peter, DT	 96	 Ed Stewart, WLB	 66	 Kareem Moss, ROV
1995	 46	 Christian Peter, DT	 62	 Terrell Farley, WLB	 53	 Mike Minter, ROV
1996	 58	 Jason Peter, DT	 97	 Jamel Williams, SLB	 51	 Mike Minter, ROV
1997	 60	 Jason Peter, DT	 61	 Jay Foreman, MLB	 77	 Mike Brown, ROV
1998	 40	 Loran Kaiser, DT	 97	 Jay Foreman, MLB	 102	 Mike Brown, ROV
1999	 45	 Steve Warren, DT	 83	 Carlos Polk, MLB	 96	 Mike Brown, ROV
2000	 46	 Jason Lohr, NT	 90	 Carlos Polk, MLB	 56	 Keyuo Craver, LCB	
2001	 44	 Jeremy Slechta, DT	 84	 Jamie Burrow, MLB	 62	 Dion Booker, ROV/FS
2002	 67	 Ryon Bingham, NT	 92	 Demorrio Williams, WLB	 84	 Philip Bland, FS
2003	 56	 Ryon Bingham, NT	 149	 Barrett Ruud, MLB	 69	 Daniel Bullocks, SS
2004	 43	 Le Kevin Smith, DT	 143	 Barrett Ruud, MLB	 63	 Josh Bullocks, FS
2005	 50	 Titus Adams, DT	 98	 Corey McKeon, MLB	 83	 Daniel Bullocks, SS
2006	 52	 Adam Carriker, DE	 76	 Stewart Bradley, LB	 74	 Andre Jones, CB
2007	 45	 Zach Potter, DE	 92	 Steve Octavien, LB	 78	 Larry Asante, SS
Note:  Bold indicates overall season leader, not just position leader

Nebraska Annual Statistical Leaders
Totals do not include bowl games 1965-2001; NCAA began including bowl games in statistics in 2002; Overall leaders in bold.

Fumble Recoveries
Year  	 No.	 Leader                                                               
1965	 3	 Ivan Zimmer, RE
1966	 2	 five players
1967	 3	 Mike Wynn, LE
1968	 3	 Sherwin Jarmon, RE
	 	 3	 Bob Liggett, LT
1969	 3	 Pat Morell, SLB
1970	 4	 Larry Jacobson, LT
1971	 3	 John Adkins, LE
1972*	 3	 Joe Blahak, LCB
	 	 3	 Dave Mason, M
1973	 4	 Ron Pruitt, LT
1974	 3	 three players
1975*	 5	 Dave Butterfield, LCB
1976	 3	 four players
1977	 2	 three players
1978	 3	 Derrie Nelson, LE
1979	 2	 three players
1980	 3	 Toby Williams, LT
1981	 3	 Brent Evans, SLB
		  3	 Tony Felici, RE
1982	 2	 Steve Damkroger, SLB
		  2	 Allen Lyday, LCB
1983	 2	 Scott Strasburger, RE
1984	 3	 Bret Clark, S
1985	 2	 four players
1986	 6	 Broderick Thomas, LE
1987	 2	 Jeff Jamrog, RE
	 	 2	 Jon Marco, LE
1988	 2	 three players
1989	 2	 Mike Petko, SLB
1990	 3	 Travis Hill, LOLB
1991	 3 	 Trev Alberts, ROLB
1992	 2	 John Parrella, LT
		  2	 Troy Branch, WLB
1993	 3	 Tyrone Williams, CB
1994	 1	 four players
1995	 2	 Jared Tomich, OLB
		  2	 Tony Veland, FS
1996	 1	 nine players
1997	 2	 three players
1998	 2	 Loran Kaiser, DT
1999	 2	 three players
2000	 1	 five players
2001	 1	 seven players
2002*	 1	 eight players
2003*	 4	 Demorrio Williams
2004*	 2	 Jay Moore
	 	 2	 Andrew Shanle
2005*	 2	 Bo Ruud
2006*	 4	 Stewart Bradley
2007*	 1	 three players
*Bowl stats, if any, are included.

Broderick Thomas (1986)
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The Last Time An Individual Had . . .
50-59 Yard Run
	 Nebraska:  Cory Ross, vs. Wake Forest, Sept. 10, 2005 (57)
	 Opponents:  James Johnson, Kansas State, Nov. 10, 2007 (53)

60-69 Yard Run
	 Nebraska: Jammal Lord, vs. Michigan State (Alamo Bowl), Dec. 29, 2003 (66)
	 Opponent: Vince Young, at Texas, Nov. 1, 2003 (65)

70-79 Yard Run
	 Nebraska: Eric Crouch, at Colorado, Nov. 23, 2001 (70)
	 Opponent: Jon Cornish, at Kansas, Nov. 5, 2005 (72-TD)

80-89 Yard Run
	 Nebraska:  Cory Ross, vs. Missouri, Oct. 30, 2004 (86-TD)
	 Opponent:  Jamaal Charles, at Texas, Oct. 27, 2007 (86-TD)

90-99 Yard Run
	 Nebraska:  Eric Crouch, at Missouri, Sept. 29, 2001 (95-TD)
	 Opponent:  Ell Roberson, at Kansas State, Nov. 16, 2002 (91-TD)

100-199 Rushing Yards, Game
	 Nebraska: Marlon Lucky, vs. Kansas State, Nov. 10, 2007 (103 yards)
	 Opponent:  Hugh Charles, at Colorado, Nov. 23, 2007 (169 yards)

200-249 Rushing Yards, Game
	 Nebraska:  Marlon Lucky, vs. Nevada, Sept. 1, 2007 (233 yards)
	 Opponent:  Dantrell Savage, Oklahoma State, Oct. 13, 2007 (212 yards)

250-Plus Rushing Yards, Game
	 Nebraska:  Calvin Jones, vs. Kansas, Nov. 9, 1991 (294 yards)
	 Opponent: Jamaal Charles, at Texas, Oct. 27, 2007 (290 yards)

Four Rushing Touchdowns, Game
	 Nebraska:  David Horne, at Texas A&M, Oct. 26, 2002 (4)
	 Opponent:  Branden McAnderson, at Kansas, Nov. 3, 2007 (4)

20-29 Rushing Attempts, Game
	 Nebraska: Marlon Lucky, at Texas, Oct. 27, 2007 (24)
	 Opponent: Branden McAnderson, at Kansas, Nov. 3, 2007 (25)

30-39 Rushing Attempts, Game
	 Nebraska: Marlon Lucky, vs. Nevada, Sept. 1, 2007 (30)
	 Opponent: Hugh Charles, at Colorado, Nov. 23, 2007 (33)

40-Plus Rushing Attempts, Game
	 Nebraska: Never accomplished
	 Opponent: Steve Owens, Oklahoma, Nov. 23, 1968 (41)

60-69 Yard Pass
	 Nebraska:  Joe Ganz to Marlon Lucky, at Kansas, Nov. 3, 2007 (62-TD)
	                    Joe Ganz to Maurice Purify, at Kansas, Nov. 3, 2007 (60) 
	 Opponent: Josh Freeman to Deon Murphy, Kansas State, Nov. 10, 2007 (66)

70-79 Yard Pass
	 Nebraska:  Sam Keller to Sean Hill, vs. Ball State, Sept. 22, 2007 (73-TD)
	 Opponent:  Bret Meyer to Jon Davis, at Iowa State, Nov. 6, 2004 (77-TD)

80-89 Yard Pass
	 Nebraska: Jammal Lord to Matt Herian, vs. Colorado, Nov. 29, 2002 (80-TD)
	 Opponent: Sonny Cumbie to Jarrett Hicks, at Texas Tech, Oct. 9, 2004 (80-TD)

90-99 Yard Pass
	 Nebraska: Jammal Lord to Ross Pilkington, at Iowa St., Sept. 28, 2002 (90-TD)
	 Opponent: Tim Rattay to Troy Edwards, Louisiana Tech, Oct. 10, 1998 (94-TD)

200-299 Passing Yards, Game
	 Nebraska:  Sam Keller, at Texas, Oct. 27, 2007 (298 yards)
	 Opponent:  Cody Hawkins, at Colorado, Nov. 23, 2007 (241 yards)

300-399 Passing Yards, Game
	 Nebraska: Sam Keller, vs. USC, Sept. 15, 2007 (389 yards)
	 Opponent: Josh Freeman, Kansas State, Nov. 10, 2007 (320 yards)

400-499 Passing Yards, Game
	 Nebraska:  Joe Ganz, at Colorado, Nov. 23, 2007 (484 yards)
	 Opponent: Chase Daniel, at Missouri, Oct. 6, 2007 (401 yards)

500-Plus Passing Yards, Game
	 Nebraska: Joe Ganz, vs. Kansas State, Nov. 10, 2007 (510 yards)
	 Opponent: Tim Rattay, Louisiana Tech, Aug. 29, 1998 (590 yards)

20-29 Pass Completions, Game
	 Nebraska:  Joe Ganz, at Kansas, Nov. 23, 2007 (25)
	 Opponent:  Josh Freeman, Kansas State, Nov. 10, 2007 (26)

30-39 Pass Completions, Game
	 Nebraska:  Joe Ganz, at Colorado, Nov. 23, 2007 (31)
	 Opponent:  Todd Reesing, at Kansas, Nov. 3, 2007 (30)

40-Plus Pass Completions, Game
	 Nebraska:  Never accomplished
	 Opponent:  Sonny Cumbie, at Texas Tech, Oct. 9, 2004 (44)

40-49 Pass Attempts, Game
	 Nebraska:  Joe Ganz, vs. Kansas State, Nov. 10, 2007 (40)
	 Opponent:  Josh Freeman, Kansas State, Nov. 10, 2007 (44)

50-59 Pass Attempts, Game
	 Nebraska:  Joe Ganz, at Colorado, Nov. 23, 2007 (58)
	 Opponent:  Bret Meyer, Iowa State, Sept. 29, 2007 (51)

60-Plus Pass Attempts, Game
	 Nebraska:  Never accomplished
	 Opponent:  Kliff Kingsbury, Texas Tech, Oct. 20, 2001 (63)

Four or More Touchdown Passes, Game
	 Nebraska:  Joe Ganz, at Colorado, Nov. 23, 2007 (4)
	 Opponent:  Todd Reesing, at Kansas, Nov. 3, 2007 (6)

300 Total-Offense Yards, Game
	 Nebraska:  Joe Ganz, at Colorado, Nov, 23, 2007 (521)
	 Opponent:  Todd Reesing, at Kansas, Nov. 3, 2007 (364)

7-9 Pass Receptions, Game
	 Nebraska: Marlon Lucky, at Colorado, Nov., 23, 2007 (8)
	 Opponent: Jordy Nelson, Kansas State, Nov. 10, 2007 (9)

10-13 Pass Receptions, Game
	 Nebraska:  Maurice Purify, at Colorado, Nov. 23, 2007 (11)
	 Opponent:  Dante Love, Ball State, Sept. 22, 2007 (10)

14-Plus Pass Receptions, Game
	 Nebraska:  Dennis Richnafsky, at Kansas State, Oct. 7, 1967 (14)
	 Opponent:  Troy Edwards, Louisiana Tech, Aug. 29, 1998 (21)

100-149 Receiving Yards, Game
	 Nebraska: Maurice Purify, at Colorado, Nov. 23, 2007 (136)
	 Opponent:  Jordy Nelson, Kansas State, Nov. 10, 2007 (125)

150-199 Receiving Yards, Game
	 Nebraska: Maurice Purify, at Kansas, Nov. 3, 2007 (158)
	 Opponent: Joel Filani, Texas Tech, Oct. 8, 2005 (163)

200-299 Receiving Yards, Game
	 Nebraska:  Never accomplished
	 Opponent: Dante Love, Ball State, Sept. 22, 2007 (214)

300-399 Receiving Yards, Game
	 Nebraska:  Never accomplished
	 Opponent: Never accomplished
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The Last Time An Individual Had . . .
400-Plus Receiving Yards, Game
	 Nebraska:  Never accomplished
	 Opponent: Troy Edwards, Louisiana Tech, Aug. 29, 1998 (405)

Two Receiving Touchdowns, Game
	 Nebraska:  Todd Peterson, vs. Kansas State, Nov. 10, 2007 (2)
	 Opponent: Malcolm Kelly, Oklahoma, Dec. 2, 2006 (2)

Three Receiving Touchdowns, Game
	 Nebraska: Maurice Purify, at Colorado, Nov. 23, 2007 (3)
	 Opponent: Dezmon Briscoe, at Kansas, Nov. 3, 2007 (3)

15-19 Tackles, Game
	 Nebraska:  Bo Ruud, vs. Kansas State, Nov. 12, 2005 (15)
	 Opponent: Jordon Dizon, at Colorado, Nov. 23, 2007 (18)

20-29 Tackles, Game
	 Nebraska: Lee Kunz, at Oklahoma, Nov. 25, 1977 (23)
	 Opponent: Michael Boley, Southern Miss, Sept. 11, 2004 (20)

30-Plus Tackles, Game
	 Nebraska: Clete Pillen, vs. Oklahoma State, Nov. 6, 1976 (30)
	 Opponent: Never accomplished

Two Quarterback Sacks, Game
	 Nebraska: Adam Carriker, vs. Colorado, Nov. 24, 2006 (2-18)
	 Opponent: Kellen Heard, at Texas A&M, Nov. 11, 2006 (2-5)

Three Quarterback Sacks, Game
	 Nebraska: Demorrio Williams, vs. Utah State, Sept. 6, 2003 (3-27)
	 Opponent: Rufus Alexander, Oklahoma, Oct. 29, 2005 (3-25)

Four Quarterback Sacks, Game
	 Nebraska: Mike Rucker, Texas Tech, Oct. 19, 1996 (4-24)
	 Opponent: Never accomplished

Five Tackles for Loss, Game
	 Nebraska: Bo Ruud, Kansas State, Nov. 12, 2005 (5-10)
	 Opponent: Alan Branch, Michigan (Alamo Bowl), Dec. 28, 2005 (5-9)

Six Tackles for Loss, Game
	 Nebraska: Jim Skow, vs. Missouri, Oct. 19, 1985 (7-40)
	                   Sherwin Jarmon, vs. Iowa State, Nov. 8, 1969 (6-46)
	 Opponent: Never accomplished

Five Pass Breakups, Game
	 Nebraska: Zackary Bowman, vs. Michigan (Alamo Bowl), Dec. 28, 2005
	 Opponent: Never accomplished

Six Pass Breakups, Game
	 Nebraska: Fabian Washington, vs. Kansas, Oct. 2, 2004 (6)
	 Opponent: Never accomplished

Intercepted Two Passes, Game
	 Nebraska: Cortney Grixby, Iowa State, Sept. 29, 2007
	 Opponent: Leon Hall, Michigan (Alamo Bowl), Dec. 28, 2005

Intercepted Three Passes, Game
	 Nebraska: Ric Lindquist, at Kansas State, Nov. 10, 1979
	 Opponent: Bobby Johns, Alabama (Sugar Bowl), Jan. 2, 1967

Recovered Two Fumbles, Game
	 Nebraska: Stewart Bradley, vs. Nicholls State, Sept. 9, 2006
	 Opponent: Darrenn Bennett, Southern Miss, Sept. 11, 2004

Recovered Three Fumbles, Game
	 Nebraska: Broderick Thomas, at Colorado, Oct. 19, 1985
	 Opponent: Never accomplished

Kicked a 50-Yard Field Goal
	 Nebraska: Josh Brown, vs. Northwestern, Dec. 30, 2000 (51), Alamo Bowl
	 Opponent: Jeff Wolfert, Missouri, Nov. 4, 2006 (54)

Punt-Return Touchdown
	 Nebraska: DeJuan Groce, vs. Mississippi, Dec. 27, 2002 (60 yards)
	 Opponent: Wes Welker, Texas Tech, Oct. 20, 2001 (85 yards)

Kickoff-Return Touchdown
	 Nebraska: Cortney Grixby, vs. Kansas State, Nov. 10, 2007 (94 yards)
	 Opponent: Marcus Furman, Pittsburgh, Sept. 18, 2004 (96 yards)

Pass Interception-Return Touchdown
	 Nebraska: Bo Ruud, vs. Iowa State, Sept. 29, 2007 (93 yards)
	 Opponent: Jimmy Smith, at Colorado, Nov. 23, 2007 (31 yards)

Fumble-Return Touchdown
	 Nebraska: Daniel Bullocks, at Kansas State, Oct. 23, 2004 (10 yards)
	 Opponent: Nathan Peterson, at Oklahoma State, Oct. 28, 2006 (19 yards)

Blocked Punt
	 Nebraska: Major Culbert, vs. Colorado, Nov. 24, 2006
	 Opponent: Alonzo Barrett, at Colorado, Nov. 23, 2007

Blocked Punt Returned for Touchdown
	 Nebraska: Adam Ickes, vs. Missouri, Oct. 30, 2004
	 Opponent: Darren Rus, at Kansas, Nov. 5, 2005

Blocked Two Punts in a Game
	 Nebraska: Lannie Hopkins, vs. Kansas, Nov. 9, 2002
	 Opponent: Never accomplished

Blocked Field Goal
	 Nebraska: Barry Turner, at Texas A&M, Nov. 11, 2006
	 Opponent: Shawn Moorehead, at Iowa State, Nov. 6, 2004

Blocked Two Field Goals in a Game
	 Nebraska: Kyle Vanden Bosch, vs. Texas A&M, Nov. 6, 1999
	 Opponent: Never accomplished

Blocked PAT
	 Nebraska: Ndamukong Suh, vs. Texas A&M, Oct. 20, 2007
	 Opponent: Nick Leaders, at Iowa State, Nov. 6, 2004

Blocked PAT Returned for Two Points
	 Nebraska: Never accomplished
	 Opponent: Greg Biekert, Colorado, Nov. 2, 1991
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Rushed for 300-399 Yards, Game
	 Nebraska:  vs. Troy, Sept. 23, 2006 (316 yards)
	 Opponent: at Texas, Oct. 27, 2007 (364 yards)

Rushed for 400-499 Yards, Game
	 Nebraska: vs. Nevada, Sept. 1, 2007 (413 yards)
	 Opponent:  at Kansas State, Nov. 16, 2002 (415 yards)

Rushed for 500-599 Yards, Game
	 Nebraska:  vs. San Jose State, Sept. 2, 2000 (505 yards)
	 Opponent:  Oklahoma, Nov. 24, 1956 (506 yards)

Rushed for 600 Yards, Game
	 Nebraska:  at Baylor, Oct. 13, 2001 (641 yards)
	 Opponent:  Never accomplished

Recorded 60-69 Rushing Attempts, Game
	 Nebraska: vs. Texas A&M, Oct. 18, 2003 (68)
	 Opponent: Texas A&M, Oct. 20, 2007 (66)

Recorded 70-79 Rushing Attempts, Game
	 Nebraska: vs. Nevada, Sept. 1, 2007 (70)
	 Opponent:  Iowa State, Nov. 14, 1992 (70)

Recorded 80-Plus Rushing Attempts, Game
	 Nebraska:  vs. Iowa State, Nov. 9, 1985 (83 attempts)
	 Opponent:  Never accomplished

Passed for 200-299 Yards, Game
	 Nebraska: vs. Texas A&M, Oct. 20, 2007 (275 yards)
	 Opponent: at Colorado, Nov. 23, 2007 (241 yards)

Passed for 300-399 Yards, Game
	 Nebraska: at Texas, Oct. 27, 2007 (315 yards)
	 Opponent: Kansas State, Nov. 10, 2007 (320 yards)

Passed for 400-499 Yards, Game
	 Nebraska: at Colorado, Nov., 23, 2007 (484 yards)
	 Opponent: at Missouri, Oct. 6, 2007 (411 yards)

Passed for 500-599 Yards, Game
	 Nebraska: vs. Kansas State, Nov. 10, 2007 (519 yards)
	 Opponent:  Louisiana Tech, Aug. 29, 1998 (590 yards)

Completed 20-29 Passes, Game
	 Nebraska: at Kansas, Nov. 3, 2007 (25)
	 Opponent: Kansas State, Nov. 10, 2007 (26)

Completed 30-39 Passes, Game
	 Nebraska: at Colorado, Nov. 23, 2007 (31)
	 Opponent: at Missouri, Oct. 6, 2007 (34)

Completed 40-Plus Passes, Game
	 Nebraska: Never accomplished
	 Opponent:  at Texas Tech, Oct. 9, 2004 (47)

Attempted 40-49 Passes, Game
	 Nebraska: vs. Kansas State, Nov. 10, 2007 (43)
	 Opponent: Kansas State, Nov. 10, 2007 (44)

Attempted 50-59 Passes, Game
	 Nebraska: at Colorado, Nov. 23, 2007 (58)
	 Opponent: Iowa State, Sept. 29, 2007 (51)

Attempted 60-Plus Passes, Game
	 Nebraska:  Never accomplished
	 Opponent:  at Texas Tech, Oct. 9, 2004 (61)

Recorded 600-699 Total-Offense Yards, Game
	 Nebraska: at Colorado, Nov. 23, 2007 (610 yards)
	 Opponent: at Missouri, Oct. 6, 2007 (606 yards)

Recorded 700 Total-Offense Yards, Game
	 Nebraska: vs. Kansas State, Nov. 10, 2007 (702 yards)
	 Opponent:  Never accomplished

Recorded 30 First Downs, Game
	 Nebraska: vs. Kansas State, Nov. 10, 2007 (35)
	 Opponent:  Missouri, Oct. 6, 2007 (32)

Scored 30-39 Points, Game
	 Nebraska: at Kansas, Nov. 3, 2007 (Kansas won, 76-39)
	 Opponent: Kansas State, Nov. 10, 2007 (Nebraska won, 73-31)

Scored 40-49 Points, Game
	 Nebraska: vs. Ball State, Sept. 22, 2007 (Nebraska won, 41-40)
	 Opponent: Oklahoma State, Oct. 13, 2007 (Oklahoma State won, 45-14)

Scored 50-59 Points, Game
	 Nebraska: at Colorado, Nov. 23, 2007 (Colorado won, 65-51)
	 Opponent:  Oklahoma, Nov. 24, 1956 (Oklahoma won, 54-6)

Scored 60-69 Points, Game
	 Nebraska: vs. Northwestern (Alamo Bowl), Dec. 30, 2000 (Nebraska won, 66-17)
                    vs. Oklahoma, Nov. 1, 1997 (Nebraska won, 69-7)
	 Opponent:  at Colorado, Nov. 23, 2007 (Colorado won, 65-51)

Scored 70 Points, Game
	 Nebraska: vs. Kansas State, Nov. 10, 2007 (Nebraska won, 73-31)
	 Opponent:  at Kansas, Nov. 3, 2007 (Kansas won, 76-39)

Scored 30 Points in a Quarter
	 Nebraska: vs. Northwestern (Alamo Bowl), Dec. 30, 2000 (31 in second quarter)
	                  vs. Baylor, Oct. 21, 2000 (38 in first quarter)
	 Opponent: Never accomplished

Had Two 100-Yard Rushers in a Game
	 Nebraska: at Iowa State, Oct. 7, 2006 (Cody Glenn, 19 att., 148 yards, 2 TD; 		
                     Brandon Jackson, 22 att., 116 yards, 1 TD)
	 Opponent: Texas A&M, Oct. 20, 2007 (Jorvorskie Lane, 15 att, 130 yards, 4TD; 	
	                    Stephen McGee 35 att, 167 yards)

Held Time of Possession of 40 Minutes, Game
	 Nebraska: vs. Nevada, Sept. 1, 2007 (40:38)
	 Opponent: Kansas State, Oct. 29, 1983 (40:27)

Recorded a Safety
	 Nebraska:  vs. Colorado, Nov. 24, 2006 (Corey McKeon, Adam Carriker)
	 Opponent:  Kansas State, Nov. 12, 2005 (Reggie Walker, Maurice Porter)

Recorded a Shutout
	 Nebraska:  vs. Troy, Sept. 9, 2006 (56-0)
	 Opponent:  Arizona State, Sept. 21, 1996 (0-19)

Fumbled Seven Times, Game
	 Nebraska:  vs. Kansas State, Nov. 12, 2005 (7 fumbles, 2 lost)
	 Opponent:  Nicholls State, Sept. 9, 2006 (7 fumbles, 3 lost)

Fumbled Eight Times, Game
	 Nebraska:  vs. Kansas State, Nov. 13, 1999 (10 fumbles, 3 lost)
	 Opponent:  Oklahoma, Nov. 21, 1987 (8 fumbles, 3 lost)

Fumbled 10 Times, Game
	 Nebraska:  vs. Kansas State, Nov. 13, 1999 (10 fumbles, 3 lost)
	 Opponent:  Auburn, Oct. 3, 1981 (10 fumbles, 5 lost)

Four Fumbles Lost, Game
	 Nebraska:  at Missouri, Oct. 11, 2003 (4 fumbles, 4 lost)
	 Opponent:  Kansas State, Nov. 13, 1999 (4 fumbles, 4 lost)

Five Fumbles Lost, Game
	 Nebraska:  vs. Baylor, Oct. 13, 2001 (7 fumbles, 5 lost)
	 Opponent:  Arizona State, Sept. 28, 1991 (7 fumbles, 5 lost)

The Last Time A Team . . .
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The Last Time A Team . . .
Six Fumbles Lost, Game
	 Nebraska:  at Iowa State, Nov. 13, 1976 (8 fumbles, 6 lost)
	 Opponent: at Iowa State, Nov. 15, 1980 (6 fumbles, 6 lost)

Defense Scored Two or More Touchdowns, Game
	 Nebraska: vs. Wake Forest, Sept. 10, 2005 (2 interceptions, 1 fumble)
	 Opponent: at Kansas, Nov. 5, 2005 (1 blocked punt, 1 interception)

Defense Intercepted Three Or More Passes, Game
	 Nebraska: vs. Iowa State, Sept. 29, 2007 (3)
	 Opponent: at Colorado, Nov. 23, 2007 (3)

Defense Recorded 15 or More Tackles for Loss, Game
	 Nebraska: vs. Wake Forest, Sept. 10, 2005 (15-65)
	 Opponent: at Kansas State, Oct. 14, 2006 (16-38)

Defense Recorded 10 or More Sacks, Game
	 Nebraska: vs. Maine, Sept. 3, 2005 (11-69)
	 Opponent:  Never accomplished

Defense Recorded 15 or More Pass Breakups, Game
	 Nebraska: Kansas, Oct. 2, 2004 (17)
	 Opponent: Never accomplished

Blocked Two or More Field Goals in a Game
	 Nebraska:  vs. Pittsburgh, Sept. 17, 2005 (Adam Ickes, Zach Potter)
	 Opponent: Never accomplished

Blocked Two or More Punts in a Game
	 Nebraska:  vs. Iowa State, Oct. 25, 2003
	 Opponent: at Iowa State, Nov. 7, 1998

Blocked Two or More PATs in a Game
	 Nebraska:  Never accomplished
	 Opponent: Florida, Jan. 2, 1996 (Fiesta Bowl)

Scored Touchdowns on a Kickoff and Punt Return
	 Nebraska: Never accomplished
	 Opponent: Notre Dame, Sept. 9, 2000 

Was Not Penalized
	 Nebraska:  vs. Maine, Sept. 3, 2005
	 Opponent:  vs. Iowa, Sept. 4, 1999 

Overcame Halftime Deficit to Win Game
	 Nebraska:  vs. Penn State, Sept. 13, 2003 (Nebraska trailed, 10-9 at half, 
	                    before winning, 18-10)
	 Opponent: at Colorado, Nov. 23, 2007 (Colorado won, 65-51, after trailing 		
	 	 35-24 at half)

Overcame Halftime Deficit to Win Game in Lincoln
	 Nebraska:  vs. Penn State, Sept. 13, 2003 (Nebraska trailed, 10-9, at half, 
	                     before winning, 18-10)
	 Opponent:  Colorado, Nov. 29, 2002 (Colorado won, 28-13, after trailing 
	                     10-7 at half) 

Trailed After Three Quarters, Rallied to Win Game
	 Nebraska: vs. Ball State, Sept. 22, 2007 (NU trailed, 31-28, after three 
	                   quarters but rallied for a 41-40 victory)
	 Opponent: at Texas, Oct. 27, 2007 (Texas trailed, 17-9, after three quarters
	                    but rallied for a 28-25 victory)

Trailed After Three Quarters and Rallied to Win Game in Lincoln
	 Nebraska: vs. Ball State, Sept. 22, 2007 (NU trailed, 31-28, after three 
	                   quarters but rallied for a 41-40 victory)
	 Opponent: Texas, Oct. 31, 1998 (Nebraska led 13-10, after three quarters
	                     before Texas rallied for a 20-16 victory)

Tied After Three Quarters, Won Game:
	 Nebraska: vs. Missouri, Oct. 24, 1998 (Nebraska and Missouri were tied, 
	                   13-13, after three quarters before NU won 20-13)
	 Opponent: Kansas State, Nov. 14, 1998 (Nebraska and Kansas State were 	
	                   tied, 24-24, after three quarters before KSU won 40-30)

	 Nebraska tied the largest comeback in school history with its 38-31 win at Texas 
A&M on Oct. 26, 2002.  The Huskers trailed 31-14 until I-back David Horne scored 
a touchdown with 6:39 left in the third quarter.  Horne added two scores early in the 
fourth quarter, including the game-winner with 11:01 left in the game to give NU a 
35-31 lead. The 17-point comeback tied the largest in Nebraska history, matching a 
comeback from 17 points behind at Kansas in 1991.
	 The Huskers have trailed by 10 or more points and rallied to win the game on 35 occasions 
in school history, most recently with their comeback from a 10-0 first-half deficit against Iowa 
State in Lincoln last year (35-17). Nebraska last erased a double-digit second-half lead in 
the 2005 Alamo Bowl, when NU rallied from a 28-17 deficit against Michigan for a 32-28 
win. The win over the Wolverines marked NU's largest bowl comeback in school history.
	 NU's largest comebacks since 1965 are listed below, including the time the opponent 
scored to take its largest lead and the time NU produced the game-winning score. 
Year	 Opponent	 Deficit (Time)	 Game-Winning Score (Final)
2002	 at Texas A&M	 17, 7:43 left 3rd	 TD, 11:01, 4th (38-31)
1991	 at Kansas	 17, 2:15 left 1st	 TD, 8:46, 3rd (59-23)
1994	 Wyoming	 14, 0:25 left 1st	 TD, 8:11, 3rd (42-32)
1991	 Oklahoma	 14, 12:39 left 2nd	 TD, 2:57, 4th (19-14)
1979	 Penn State	 14, 3:00 left 1st	 TD, 6:02, 2nd (42-17)
1979	 Iowa	 14, 5:21 left 3rd	 FG, 5:52, 4th (24-21)
1968	 Oklahoma State	 14, 13:42 left 3rd	 TD, 0:57, 4th (21-20)
1967	 Kansas State	 14, 3:19 left 1st	 FG, 1:11, 4th (16-14)
1965	 Missouri	 14, end of 1st	 FG, 5:56, 4th (16-14)
1960	 Oklahoma	 14, 11:19 left 2nd	 FG, 1:38, 4th (17-14)
1951	 Iowa State*	 14, N/A	 N/A
1950	 Missouri*	 14, N/A	 N/A
1982	 Hawaii	 13, 9:12 left 3rd	 TD, 11:27, 4th (37-16)
1941	 Iowa*	 13, N/A	 N/A
1977	 Colorado	 12, 9:55 left 2nd	 TD, 0:06, 2nd (33-15)
1966	 Colorado	 12, 3:39 left 2nd	 TD, 0:53, 4th (21-19)
1950	 Kansas*	 12, N/A	 N/A
1940	 Iowa State*	 12, N/A	 N/A
*-Specific scoring information is incomplete

Year	 Opponent	 4th Quarter Deficit	 Final Score	
1966	 Colorado	 7-19 (-12)	 21-19
2005	 vs. Michigan	 17-28 (-11)	 32-28
2002	 at Texas A&M	 21-31 (-10)	 38-31
2007	 vs. Ball State	 28-37 (-9)	 41-40
1982	 at Hawaii	 7-16 (-9)	 37-16
Bowl Games
2005	 Michigan	 17-28 (-11)	 32-28 (Alamo Bowl)
1977	 Florida	 0-10 (-10)	 13-10 (Sugar Bowl)
1974	 North Carolina	 7-17 (-10)	 21-17 (Liberty Bowl)
1995	 Miami	 9-17 (-8)	 24-17 (Orange Bowl)	

Nebraska's Greatest Comebacks

Nebraska's Largest Fourth Quarter Comebacks

	 The tiebreaker that had been used since 1981 for Division I-AA, II and III championships 
and in certain I-AA conferences' regular-season contests went into effect in 1996 for all 
NCAA football games that were tied at the end of regulation.  
	 An overtime period, untimed, consists of two possessions, one by each team beginning 
on the opponent's 25-yard line, and the game ends when the score is no longer tied after a 
complete period.  Beginning in the third overtime period, teams that score TDs must attempt 
a two-point conversion. This rule went into effect in 1997.  
	 Nebraska got its first taste of overtime in 1997, defeating Missouri, 45-38, in Columbia. 
NU added a 33-30 win in overtime at Colorado on Nov. 26, 1999, and a 27-24 win at Notre 
Dame on Sept. 9, 2000. The Huskers improved to a perfect 4-0 all-time in overtimes with 
their 27-20 double overtime win over Iowa State on Oct. 1, 2005. The win over the Cyclones 
marked the first overtime game in Memorial Stadium history. NU improved to 2-0 at home 
and 5-0 overall with a 39-32 overtime win over Kansas on Sept. 30, 2006.

Tiebreaker Procedure (Nebraska - 5-0 in OT)
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Winning Streak
Rk.	 Wins	 Ended By                                                                  	
1.	 26, 1994-96	 Arizona State, 19-0, Sept. 21, 1996, at Tempe	
2.	 24, 1901-04	 Colorado, 6-0, Oct. 8, 1904, at Boulder
3.	 23, 1970-71	 UCLA, 20-17, Sept. 9, 1972, at Los Angeles
4.	 22, 1982-83	 Miami, 31-30, Jan. 2, 1984, at Miami 
	 	 	 (Orange Bowl)
5.	 19, 1914-16	 Kansas, 7-3, Nov. 18, 1916, in Lincoln
	 19, 1996-98	 Texas A&M, 28-21, Oct. 10, 1998 at College Station
7.	 16, 1963-64	 Oklahoma, 17-7, Nov. 21, 1964, at Norman
8.	 14, 1912-14	 South Dakota, 0-0, Oct. 10, 1914, in Lincoln
9.	 13, 1999-2000	 Oklahoma, 31-14, Oct. 28, 2000, at Norman
	 13, 2000-01	 Colorado, 62-36, Nov. 23, 2001, at Boulder
11.	 11, 1974-75	 Oklahoma, 35-10, Nov. 22, 1974, at Norman
	 11, 1993	 Florida State, 18-16, Jan. 1, 1994, at Miami
	 	 	 (Orange Bowl)

Unbeaten Streak
Rk.	 Unbeaten	 Ended By	 	 	 	
1.	 34, 1912-16	 Kansas, 7-3, Nov. 18, 1916, in Lincoln
2.	 32, 1969-72	 UCLA, 20-17, Sept. 9, 1972, at Los Angeles
3.	 13, 1932-33	 Pittsburgh, 6-0, Nov. 18, 1933, at Pittsburgh

Losing Streak
Rk.	 Losses	 Ended Against	 	 	 	
1.	 7, 1942-43	 Kansas, 7-6, Oct. 23, 1943, in Lincoln
	 7, 1957	 Penn State, 14-7, Sept. 28, 1958, in Lincoln
3.	 6, 1944-45	 Kansas, 27-13, Nov. 3, 1945, in Lincoln
4.	 5, five times 	 Most recently in 2007
8.	 4, eight times	 Most recently in 1961

Winless Streak
Rk.	 Non-Wins 	 Ended Against	 	 	 	
1.	 7, 1918-19	 Missouri, 12-5, Nov. 8, 1919, at Columbia
2.	 6, 1952-53	 Miami, 20-16, Oct. 17, 1953, in Lincoln
3.	 5, twice 	 Most recently in 2007

Miscellaneous Streaks
Most Consecutive Home Sellouts (289)
Nov. 3, 1962-present (NCAA record)

Most Consecutive .500 or Better Seasons (42)
1962-2003

Most Consecutive Winning Regular Seasons (42)
1962-2003

Most Consecutive Winning Seasons (40)
1962-2001

Most Consecutive Nine-Win Seasons (33)
1969-2001 (NCAA record)

Most Consecutive Bowl Appearances (35)
1969-2003 (NCAA record)

Most Consecutive Games Scored In (247)
Jan. 1, 1974-Nov. 29, 1991 (ended vs. Miami, 22-0, Jan. 1, 1992)
Note:  Current Streak - 151 Games (Sept. 28, 1996-present)
Nebraska was last shut out at Arizona State, 19-0, Sept. 21, 1996 
(The Huskers have been shut out just twice in the last 436 games)

Most Consecutive Home Games Scored In (254)
Sept. 20, 1969-present (last shut out by Kansas State, 12-0, Nov. 9, 1968)

Nebraska's Longest Team Streaks
(Includes bowl games)

Most Consecutive Home Victories (47)
Oct. 19, 1991-Oct. 24, 1998 (ended vs. Texas, 20-16, Oct. 31, 1998)
Fifth-longest in NCAA history

Most Consecutive Games Unbeaten (34) 
Oct. 28, 1912-Nov. 4, 1916 (ended vs. Kansas, 7-3, Nov. 18, 1916)

Most Consecutive Road Victories (12)
Aug. 28, 1994-Jan. 2, 1996 (ended at Arizona State, 19-0, Sept. 21, 1996)

Most Consecutive Regular-Season Road Victories (16)
Nov. 27, 1992-Nov. 11, 1995 (ended at Arizona State, 19-0, Sept. 21, 1996)

Most Consecutive Regular-Season True Away Victories (14)*
Nov. 27, 1992-Nov. 11, 1995 (ended at Arizona State, 19-0, Sept. 21, 1996)
*excludes a win over Kansas State in Tokyo and a win over West Virginia in East 
Rutherford, N.J.

Most Consecutive Bowl Victories (6)
Dec. 20, 1969 Sun Bowl-Dec. 31, 1974 Sugar Bowl (ended by Arizona State, 17-14, in 
Dec. 26, 1975 Fiesta Bowl)

Consecutive Homecoming Victories (36)
Nov. 8, 1969-Oct. 30, 2004 (ended by Texas Tech, 34-31, Oct. 8, 2005)

Consecutive Season-Opening Victories (22)
Sept. 6, 1986 vs. Florida State (34-17)-present (last lost to Florida State, 17-13, in 
Lincoln, Sept. 7, 1985)

Consecutive Regular-Season Conference Victories (40)
Nov. 27, 1992-Oct. 3, 1998 (ended at Texas A&M, 28-21, Oct. 10, 1998)

Most Consecutive Losses (7)
Nov. 7, 1942-Oct. 16, 1943 (ended vs. Kansas, 7-6, Oct. 23, 1943); 	 	
Oct. 12-Nov. 23, 1957 (ended vs. Penn State, 14-7, Sept.  20, 1958)

Most Consecutive Home Losses (6)
Nov. 17, 1956-Nov. 23, 1957 (ended vs. Penn State, 14-7, Sept. 20, 1958)

Most Consecutive Road Losses (8)
Sept. 30, 1944-Oct. 27, 1945 (ended at Kansas State, 24-0, Nov. 10, 1945)
Oct. 12, 1957-Nov. 22, 1958 (ended at Minnesota, 32-12, Sept. 26, 1959) 

Most Consecutive Bowl Losses (7)
Jan. 1, 1988 Fiesta Bowl-Jan. 1, 1993 Orange Bowl (ended vs. Miami, 
 24-17, Jan. 1, 1994 Orange Bowl)

Most Consecutive Conference Losses (7)
Oct. 11, 1958-Oct. 24, 1959 (ended vs. Oklahoma, 25-21, Oct. 31, 1959)

Most Consecutive Shutouts (14)
Sept. 27, 1902-Oct. 24, 1903 (ended at Iowa, 17-6, Oct. 31, 1903)

Most Consecutive Games Shut Out (4)
Nov. 14, 1942-Oct. 2, 1943 (ended vs. Indiana, 13-54, Oct. 9,  1943)
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Individual Rushing
(yards per game)
1983	 Mike Rozier, IB, 179.0

Individual Scoring
(points per game)
1950	 B. Reynolds, HB-PK, 17.4*
1983	 Mike Rozier, IB, 14.5
*NCAA record until 1988

Individual Punt Returns
(yards per return)
1986	 Rod Smith, SE, 18.9

Team Total Offense
(yards per game, since 1937)
1978	 501.4
1982	 518.6
1997	 513.7

Nebraska NCAA Statistical Champions
Team Scoring Offense 
(points per game)
1982	 41.1 
1983	 52.0
1995	 52.4
1997	 47.1

Team Rushing Offense
(yards per game)
1963	 262.6
1965	 290.0
1980	 378.3
1982	 394.3
1983	 401.7
1985	 374.3
1988	 382.3
1989	 375.3
1991	 353.2
1992	 328.2

1994	 340.0
1995	 399.8
1997	 392.6
2000	 349.3
2001	 314.7

Team Total Defense
(yards per game)
1967	 157.6
1984	 203.3

Team Scoring Defense
(opponent points per game)
1984	 9.5

Team Pass Defense
(YPG  until 1989, eff. rating since)
1967	 90.1
1973	 39.9
1981	 100.1

2003	 88.7

Turnover Margin
1992	 +1.64
2003	 +1.77

Interceptions
2003	 32

Net Punting
(net average yards per punt)
1992	 41.7

Nebraska Conference Statistical Champions
*Led NCAA

Individual Total Offense 
(yards per game)
1971	 Jerry Tagge, QB, 194.4 
1974	 Dave Humm, QB, 141.5
1976	 Vince Ferragamo, QB, 173.8

Individual Rushing
(yards per game)
1940	 Harry Hopp, HB, 55.8 
1950	 Bobby Reynolds, HB, 149.1
1980	 Jarvis Redwine, IB, 124.3
1983	 Mike Rozier, IB, 179.0*
1984	 Doug DuBose, IB, 94.5
1986	 Keith Jones, IB, 83.0
1992	 Calvin Jones, IB, 110.0
1993	 Calvin Jones, IB, 115.9
2001	 Dahrran Diedrick, IB, 118.1

Individual Passing 
(yards per game through 1979; 
NCAA ratings,  1980-present)
1964	 Bob Churchich, 89.3 
1967	 Frank Patrick, 144.9
1971	 Jerry Tagge, 168.3
1974	 Dave Humm, 130.5
1976	 Vince Ferragamo, 172.6
1989	 Gerry Gdowski, 177.3 
1990	 Mickey Joseph, 141.9
1991	 Keithen McCant, 146.5
1994	 Brook Berringer, 149.5

Individual Receiving
(receptions per game)
1971	 Johnny Rodgers, WB, 4.4
1979	 Tim Smith, SE, 2.7

Individual Scoring
(points per game)
1928	 Clair Sloan, HB, 3.9 
1929	 Robert Young, HB, 3.0
1933	 Bernie Masterson, HB, 2.8
1935	 Sam Francis, FB, 3.2
1936	 Lloyd Cardwell, HB, 4.0
1950	 B. Reynolds, HB-PK, 17.4**
1964	 Kent McCloughan, HB, 7.4
1970	 Joe Orduna, IB, 7.8
1972	 Johnny Rodgers, WB, 9.3
1982	 Mike Rozier, IB, 9.3
1983	 Mike Rozier, IB, 14.5*

1991	 Calvin Jones, IB, 8.6
1992	 Calvin Jones, IB, 8.2
1993	 Calvin Jones, IB, 8.7
1995	 Kris Brown, PK, 8.8
2000	 Eric Crouch, QB, 10.9

Individual Punting
(yards per punt)
1945	 Chick Story, 37.8
1947	 Jack Pesek, 42.7
1951	 Jim Cederdahl, 42.7
1972	 Rich Sanger, 40.2
1984	 Scott Livingston, 41.2
1998	 Bill Lafleur, 44.9
2003	 Kyle Larson, 45.1
2005	 Sam Koch, 46.5

Individual Interceptions 
1989	 Reggie Cooper, SS, 0.4 
1991	 Kenny Wilhite, CB, 6 (shared 	
	 lead in total interceptions)
1994	 Barron Miles, CB, 0.42
2003	 Josh Bullocks, FS, 0.77

Team Total Offense
(yards per game, since 1937)
1963	 347.6
1964	 348.5
1965	 404.0
1966	 318.8
1977	 415.4
1978	 501.4*
1979	 464.8
1980	 506.9
1981	 437.5
1982	 518.6*
1983	 546.7
1984	 427.5
1985	 472.5
1989	 513.3
1990	 444.4
1991	 506.5
1992	 438.2
1995	 556.3
1997	 513.7*
2000	 459.9
2001	 451.2

Team Rushing Offense
(yards per game)
1940	 200.1

1963	 262.6*
1965	 290.0*
1966	 222.4
1980	 378.3*
1982	 394.3*
1983	 401.7*
1984	 311.1
1985	 374.3*
1988	 382.3*
1989	 375.3*
1990	 340.0
1991	 353.2*
1992	 328.2*
1993	 287.9
1994	 340.0*
1995	 399.8*
1996	 291.9
1997	 392.6*
1998	 253.8
1999	 265.9
2000	 349.3*
2001	 314.7*
2002	 268.7

Team Passing Offense
(yards per game)
1948	 112.3 
1964	 122.0
1967	 154.7
1971	 179.3
1972	 221.0
1974	 152.2
1976	 188.0

Team Total Defense
(yards per game)
1940	 144.3
1964	 167.0
1965	 202.7
1966	 228.0
1967	 157.6*
1969	 253.3
1971	 202.9
1972	 219.2
1975	 224.1
1976	 262.3
1979	 216.6
1980	 209.1
1981	 240.5
1984	 203.3*
1988	 262.8

1989	 274.1
1990	 263.5
1993	 307.6
1994	 258.8
1996	 255.4

Team Rushing Defense 
(yards per game)
1940	 85.6 
1963	 99.9
1964	 100.5
1965	 109.2
1966	 99.6
1967	 67.5
1970	 145.0
1971	 85.9
1975	 137.7
1978	 150.7
1979	 93.1
1980	 86.4
1982	 125.5
1988	 127.9
1989	 111.3
1993	 143.7
1994	 79.3
1995	 78.4
1996	 83.8
1997	 73.4
1999	 77.1

Team Pass Defense
(YPG  until 1989, eff. rating since)
1940	 58.8 
1946	 81.8
1955	 43.8
1964	 66.5
1967	 90.1*
1969	 122.9
1971	 117.0
1972	 106.5
1973	 39.9*
1975	 86.4
1977	 94.3
1981	 100.1*
1984	 124.5
1988	 134.8
1990	 92.2
1993	 102.3
2001	 83.8
2003	 88.7


